March 2021  $799

AMERICA’S
MOST
WANTED
Returns

OUTLANDER

Stars Sam
Heughan

And Graham
McTavish Take Us
On A Road Trip

Naomi
Judd

The Country
Superstar On
Her Role

In “Ruby,”
Family Life

& More




Special Events ON PAY-PER-VIEW

SOUTH AMERICAN

WORLD CUP

QUALIFIERS

LIVE!
Thursday, March 25 -
Tuesday, March 30

Standard Definition: $29.99 per match
Channels 462 - 465

High Definition: $29.99 per match
Channels 460 - 461 Avaale n

Prices, dates and availability of these events are subject to change without notice.

LIVE!

Sunday, March 7 at 8PM ET

Standard Definition: $49.99
Channel 462

High Definition: $49.99
Channel 460

Available in

Order with your remote (Channels 460, 462), online at mydish.com/ppv

or call 1-877-DISH PPV (347-4778).

Card subject to change. HD programming requires HD receiver and HD television (sold separately).



Contents 0321

Home Improvement's
Richard Karn and
Tim Allen are back at

it in the new building
competition series
Assembly Required

On The Cover

12 Naomi Judd In V.C. Andrews 12 Naomi Judd Comes To

Movie Series Event
18  Genius: Aretha

20 "Outlander” Stars Sam And
Graham In “Men In Kilts”

25  America's Most Wanted
26 NCAA March Madness

In Every Issue

5 DISH Chatter
10 DISH Free Preview
30 DISH On Demand
212 Channel Directories
218 Puzzle Page

Find What You
Want To Watch

28 DISH On Demand Calendar

¥ ; : Now Includes
34 Premium Profiler \Wisyzayd

36 Movie Listings

74 Specials

80 Sports

86  Series Source

88  Daily Programming Listings

On The Cover: Naomi Judd: Credit: Russ Harrington.
Assembly Required: © 2020 Jason Eiis,

16 Bugs, Daffy, Porky & More!

Features Get Your Magazine Early!

FREE DIGITAL ISSUE
Lifetime In V.C. Andrews Go to: ondishmag.com/all-access/
Film Series

Country music star and New York

Times bestselling author Naomi Judd is
delighted to be back in front of a camera
performing.

To Order

OnDISH Magazine
or contact DISH

For 24-hour customer service

visit mydish.com/chat
or call 1-800-333-DISH (3474)

MeTV hits a nostalgic sweet spot for
baby boomers, as the network transports
viewers back to simpler, happier times
with its classic cartoon blocks.

One reader will win The AstroTwins’
2021 Horoscope, a yearly astrology

guide by Ophira & Tali Edut.

Rules are simple: No purchase necessary to enter or win.
Complete and mail form by March 29, 2021. One form per envelope.
No postcards. See official rules at ondishmag.com/rules

I Name:

1 Address: City:
|

I State: Zip: Phone:

1 Mail this entry to: OnDISH Magazine March Reader Rewards, 9275 N. 49th Street, Suite 100, Brown Deer, WI 53223

0D Not all services are available in all areas. PBS programming varies regionally. 3



News & Views

EDITOR'S NOTE

Things Are Looking Better!

I've got to be honest with you, it's been a rough few months
in the publishing industry battling with the United States Postal
Service over nondeliveries. As we talked with several of you, we
know the problem extended beyond just your magazine — you

weren't getting your other mail either. It was a major,
major backup. The good news is that we are now
starting to see some improvements. | thank you for
being so patient and giving the mail an extra couple of
days before you call Tammi, Paul, Laura, Lori or myself.

In addition to the mail picking up, so is the
entertainment world. Inside you'll find plenty of new
series and original films to get excited about. Nat Geo's
Genius: Aretha is a stunningly beautiful look at Queen
of Soul Aretha Franklin’s life. Please find time to watch
this. | had a delightful conversation with Naomi Judd
on her small role in Lifetime’'s V.C. Andrews Landry

Movie Series Event. What an inspiring lady she is. Laughed pretty
hard talking with NBA star Blake GCriffin on his prank show (those
types of shows never get old to me). There's plenty more, so take a

look inside.
Happy viewing!

T Bak Oms

Barb Oates, Editor in Chief

Please Note: On March 1 the Chicago-based network WGN America
is changing its name to NewsNation and is going all-in on “fact-based
and unbiased news” on a national level. The network has been airing a
primetime block titled NewsNation since September.
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MEET
The Crew

Barb

First on my list to DVR:
Genius: Aretha

on Nat Geo

Hot new binge
recommendation:

Tell Me Your Secrets (it's
dark!) on Amazon Prime Video

Jeff
First on my list to DVR:
Extinction: The Facts
on PBS

Must-see classics

this month: The titles in
Reframed: Classic Films in the
Rearview Mirror on TCM

Ryan
First on my list to DVR:
Men in Kilts on Starz

Best Lucky Charm:
Yellow moons

Best Leprechaun:
Leprechaun 4: In Space

Taylor
First on my list to
stream: Moxie on
Netflix
Favorite artist

nominated for a
Grammy: Harry Styles

Guinness or Jameson? Both!

First On Demand
movie to watch:
Our Friend

0nDISH Magazine (USPS 015-347) (ISSN 23344423), Volume 26, Issue 1, is published monthly by NTVB Custom Media, LLC, 9275 N. 49th St., Suite 100
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1495. NTVB Custom Media, LLC is not responsible for changes in programming times and dates. OnDISH MAGAZINE is a publication of NTVB Custom Media, LLC.
All Rights Reserved. Reproduction in any form without written permission from the publisher is prohibited. © 2021 NTVB Custom Media, LLC. If you are moving to
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No. 1 seed basketball
movie: Hoosiers

Upstart basketball movie:
The Way Back




Yellowstone: © 2019 Paramount Netwark. Credit: Cam McLeod

DISH
Chatter

W Favorite Romantic Movie

Moonstruck! Struck by love, under a
very large moon, beautiful Brooklyn,
complicated life of an Italian family.
Cher! Olympia Dukakis! Nicolas Cage!
- Judy

W What Happened To ...

| just received my February issue and
again no listings for Long Lost Family,
The Genetic Detective or Who Do You
Think You Are? Are these three shows
permanently off air or only temporarily? If
temporarily, is it due to COVID-19?
When can we expect to view these
shows on air again? — James

Here's some good news for you,
James: “Who Do You Think You Are?”
is expected to return to NBC sometime
later this year, though dates have not
been announced. As for “Long Lost
Family” and “The Genetic Detective,”
neither of these shows is currently
scheduled to return.

QUESTION OF THE MONTH:

Who would you like

to see featured on Nat
Geo's Genius series?

(See our feature on Genius: Aretha on
page 18.)

Email us at dishletters@ntvbmedia.com
|

W “Yellowstone” Return?

I'm missing the Dutton family and
wondering what happened to all of them
at the end of last season. When does
Yellowstone return for Season 47 — Jill

It has been reported that production
on the fourth season of “Yellowstone”
was completed last year. The show
is expected to return to Paramount
Network in June.

0D

W Discovery Or discovery+?
What Program Is On
Where?

| am seeing a lot of ads for yet another
streaming service, discovery+. What is
this exactly, and what programs will be on
it? — Ann

The new streaming service discovery+
is a partnership with Verizon and the
Discovery brand. The service offers
real-life, nonfiction and documentary
programming in the areas of lifestyle,
relationships, home, food, true crime,
paranormal, adventure, natural history,
science, tech and the environment.
Some of the shows you were familiar
with on Discovery, ID, Food, HGTV and
TLC are transitioning to discovery+. Just
like other streaming services (Netflix
and Hulu), discovery+ can be found on
a variety of platforms and devices. For

more information, visit discoveryplus.com.

W How Can A “Season” Be
10 Episodes Long?

I would like to know why Netflix believes
it's OK to call 10 episodes of a show
like Virgin River a “season” when clearly
that's ridiculous?! — Unsigned

With the popularity of “binge-watching,”
many series are settling on 10- to
13-episode season runs as a digestible
binge, with the idea that it will keep
viewers coming back for another season.

Think back to “Game of Thrones” and
“The Sopranos,” as those series typically
had 10- to 13-episode seasons. Many
creative types have advocated reducing
the number of episodes per season

on certain shows, arguing that fewer
episodes can mean better quality overall,
and economically, it’s easier to produce.

W Congratulations!

Our January Reader Rewards winner of
the Kitchen Herb Garden Kit from PBS’
Finding Your Roots was Jamie Shultz.

W Delivery/
Replacement Policy

We mail each issue of your
magazine in enough time for it
to arrive by the first of the month
according to what is required by
the United States Postal Service
standards for delivery. If your
magazine does not arrive in the
first few days of the month, you
must contact us within 15 days
(i.e., by March 15) to request a
replacement copy. Email us at
dishletters@ntvbmedia.com
(include your name and
address), call 1-888-333-5388,
or write us at OnDISH Magazine,
9275 N. 49th St., Suite 100,

Brown Deer, Wi 53223.

Kevin Costner
returns for
Season 4 of
Yellowstone,
expected to
premiere on
Paramount
Network this
summer



Trevor Noah

After A Brief Delay,
Music’s Hottest Names Are
Celebrated. By Taylor Neumann

The biggest night in music might have
been delayed (it was originally scheduled
for Jan. 31), but it's finally here. The 63rd
Grammys are airing this year live on Sunday,

March 14, on CBS, celebrating the best
in music from late 2019 to 2020. The
show will be hosted by The Daily Show's
Trevor Noah and will of course feature
epic performances — the roster wasn't
available at presstime, but the night
promises not to disappoint.

Beyoncé leads the nominations
list this year with nine (making her the
most nominated female in Grammys
history), followed by Dua Lipa, Roddy
Ricch and Taylor Swift with six each.

Also in the mix are Brittany Howard,

of Alabama Shakes fame, with five
nominations, and Megan Thee Stallion, Billie
Eilish, DaBaby, Phoebe Bridgers, Justin
Bieber, John Beasley and David Frost, all
tied with four apiece.

Impractical Jokers: Credit: truTV. Grammy Award Trophy: Credit: National Academy of Recording Arts & Sciences, Inc.

Debris: © 2020 NBCUniversal Media, LLC. Credit: Sergei Bachlakov

Trevor Noah: Credit: Comedy Central

If You LIKE... TRY m
Remember when word of mouth
and water-cooler talk were how you

discovered new TV shows, good
restaurarlwts and your next great read? Flowers in the Attic, Naomi Judd V.C. Andrews’ Ruby (Lifetime)
Now we've got recommendation

engines matching us up to what to
watch next. Here we keep it simple. ) Double Cross With
<« Impractical Jokers, Punk’d Blake Griffin (truTV)
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Bulletproof: © Sky UK Limited

Snowpiercer: TM & © 2019 Turner Entertainment Netwarks, Inc. A WarnerMedia Company. All Rights Reserved. Credit: Michael Muller/TNT

estions

With ROWAN BLANCHARD
Of TNT's “Snowpiercer” syryana seren

Rowan Blanchard boarded TNT's Snowpiercer (Mondays) for Season 2 playing
Alexandra, the formerly presumed-dead daughter of Melanie (Jennifer Connelly) and
the current assistant to Mr. Wilford (Sean Bean). Alex's loyalties have been tested,
and she's not going to stand for being used as a pawn.

“Wilford is using Alex and preying on the things that are
the most vulnerable for her — like the fact that her mother left
her,” Blanchard says. “Very quickly, she starts recognizing the
dissonances between what Mr. Wilford projects on Alex and
what his real motivations are.”

Known for her starring role on Disney's Girl Meets World,
the 19-year-old Blanchard found it fun and exciting to play
a darker role on Snowpiercer. There was even more
fun and excitement to be had in answering our “5
Questions™:

What's been your strangest or most
interesting fan encounter?
A lot of people feel like they've watched me grow
up — and that's because a lot of people have — and
| think that's kind of a funny, interesting and weird
bond to have with an audience. It just makes me
feel really grateful. Growing up in this business can
feel really scary, so anytime people make it feel like a
fun thing to celebrate, it feels really special and sacred
to me.

Can you tell us about a time you were
starstruck?
One of the first times | was starstruck, | saw Angelina
Jolie at a store in the Valley with my mom and my sister
when | was like 7. And | just remember being freaked
out and like my mind was blown. I'd been obsessed with
actresses since | was really young.

What's a movie that you can watch over
and over again?
Fargo. It's just such a fun winter movie. | saw it again
recently and | was like, “I love this movie! It's so fun!”

What's your favorite sports team?

My dad is from New York, so we were raised only
recognizing New York teams. But me, personally, I'll
still ride for the Los Angeles Lakers. I'm from L.A. But
my dad is like, “We're Knicks, Mets and Jets fans.”

What's a job you had before acting?
I've been acting since | was 5. This is the only
thing | know. I think | would be totally useless
if | didn’t have this to keep me occupied. It's
definitely not the only thing | want to do: | would
like to write and direct.

0D

Returning Favorites

America’s Most Wanted FOX
(March 15)

Below Deck Sailing Yacht Bravo
(March 1)

Bulletproof The CW (March 15)

City on a Hill Showtime (March 28)

The Flash The CW (March 2)

Good Girls NBC (March 7)

Keeping Up With the Kardashians
E! (March 18)

Married to Medicine Bravo
(March 7)

The Masked Singer FOX (March 10)

New Amsterdam NBC (March 2)

Return to Amish TLC (March 22)

Ride With Norman Reedus AMC
(March 7, late-night)

Vice Showtime (March 7)

The Voice NBC (March 1)

They're Back, Baby!:
Recently Renewed Shows

Ahead of its fifth season, which

will premiere this summer, TNT's
hit crime drama Animal Kingdom
has been renewed for a sixth and
final season. ... Also returning

for a sixth season will be OWN's
acclaimed drama Queen Sugar,
from creator/executive producer
Ava DuVernay. ... Ahead of its Season
2 premiere in January, the sci-fi/
thriller Snowpiercer was renewed
for a third season on TNT. ... NBC is
bringing back the James Spader-
led drama The Blacklist for Season
9.... Tyler Perry’s Sistas, the No.

1 new cable series for African
American viewers in the 18-49 age
group in 2020, will return for Season
3 on BET; production was slated to
have begun in late January. ... TBS'
Emmy-winning late-night political
satire show Full Frontal With
Samantha Bee has been renewed
for Season 6.

7
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Hype

IN THE WORKS..........

BEING WORKED ON AT ABC
ABC is developing Kim Spa, a
semiautobiographical comedy from
@ Peter Kim (Curb Your
Enthusiasm) and Mad TV's
Bobby Lee, both of whom
will star. In the show, a
young man (Kim) returns
home after his father
dies to work with
! his brother (Lee)
and the rest of
their relatives
at the family's
Korean spa
business.

planet as part of a journey to prove the
existence of God, but when disaster
strikes, an inquiry is led into what went
wrong. ... This Is Us' (3) Justin Hartley
is teaming up with director/executive
producer Ken Olin to develop a first
season based off of Jeffery Deaver's
2019 novel The Never Game. No
network is attached yet, but Hartley will
star in the project as Colter Shaw, a
traveler who helps police solve crimes
until he's caught up in one that ends up
personal.

NOVEL
ADAPTATIONS

The cocreator, writer
and director of the
hit Netflix series The

Queen’s Gambit is
now developing a
project for FX. Scott
Frank is adapting

- — the 1996 novel
(2) The Sparrow

into a limited series

for the network.

The project will
follow a group of
Jesuit priests and

scientists who are
the first to come
into contact with
extraterrestrial
life. The Vatican
sponsors a trip
to a faraway

YANKED!: Recently Canceled Shows

CASTING NEWS

(4) Tony Goldwyn (Scandal) and Daniel
Dae Kim (Hawaii Five-0) are booked
as the leads for the new iteration of

Nat Geo’s The Hot Zone. The Hot
Zone: Anthrax will focus on the anthrax
mailings of 2001 that happened just
weeks after 9/11. Goldwyn will play
Bruce Ivins, a microbiologist who works
with the FBI to uncover the culprit
behind the letters, all while falling host
to his own paranoia. Kim — in his first
series lead role — will play Matthew
Ryker, an FBI agent specializing in
microbiology who attempts to convince
the higher-ups that the U.S. is under
attack yet again. The series is expected
sometime later this year. ... (5) Karamo
Brown, one-fifth of the hosts of Netflix's
Queer Eye, has joined another Netflix
property in a recurring role. Brown

will appear in the next season of Dear
White People. Details of his role are
being kept under lock and key for now,
but the upcoming fourth season has
already been announced as its last.

Tyler Perry’s The Haves and the Have its plan for Arrow spinoff Green Arrow

Nots will not have a ninth season on OWN.
New episodes of the eighth and final season
return in May. .. At Home With Amy Sedaris
wore out its welcome after three seasons on
truTV. .. TNT's Animal Kingdom will come to
an end after Season 6, likely in 2022. Season
5 debuts this summer. ... The CW shot down | seasons and a movie.

8

and the Canaries, which was supposed
to star Katherine McNamara as Oliver
Queen’s daughter, Mia, who picks up
the Arrow mantle. ... Netflix's period
crime drama Peaky Blinders starring
Cillian Murphy will sign off after six
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AMERICA'S HOTTEST NEW PUZZLE MAGAZINE

Welcome YOU SAVE
TV Guide Magazine 6 o
Puzzler! As many of o /O
you are regular magazine

readers, we know you love

TV. We also know that you

love crossword puzzles and

trivia. That's why we wanted

to bring you more of both.

Lots more. In every issue

of Puzzler, you'll get hours

and hours of games and

puzzles — giant crosswords,

trivia challenges, mazes, TV Trivia
word searches, criss crosses, s

word scrambles and more! Plcture
So sharpen your pencils and pUZZIeS
get ready for some fun. And

because you're a big TV fan, Ward
we're sure you'll be good at Puzzles
these games. Each issue will

test your knowledge of both Photo

classic TV from I Love Lucy, iz
The Andy Griffith Show and Quizzes

The Golden Girls to more TESt YDlII‘ Tv K“OWIEdgE! Mazes

present-day favorites like 4 :
NCIS, CSl, Game of Thrones Win Prizes

and more. We'll be sending Manthly
you a new Puzzler every -me. g
month, each one taking a ; m"i Hi!l u & MORET!
deep dive into your favorite 2 ﬁ

shows and characters, “
spanning every decade. \

When you're in between

puzzles, go ahead and reward

yourself with an entry in one %

of our sweepstakes for your '

chance to win $100, $50, ‘;

$25 and/or a TV game! I T

Brain

MAGAZINE

Puzzler Boosters! | New Theme for Every Monthﬁ

Get TV Guide Magazine PUZZLER at the speci i

pecial Charter Savings Rate of only $2
RUSH MY ORDER! per month, payable annually. That's 12 big issues for only $24 a year, a 60‘3:;1 sy.':isings
CALL 888-801-0421 off the $4.99 cover price! '

S Allow 4-6 weeks for delivery of your first issue. All subscriptions delivered via USPS mail.
0 Sales tax charged where applicable. .




Enjoy a Free Preview
from the following networks

March 1 - 31

Channel 112 ¢ AT 120

Channel 124 « AT 200

y

Channel 109 ¢ AT 200

If you want to get these great channels and
more, it's easy to upgrade! Log in to your
account on mydish.com and click on My
Programming to upgrade your package.

Download the MyDISH app from

Google Play or Apple App Store,

log in with your MyDISH account

credentials, then select “Manage
TV" from the homescreen

Some channels available in HD. HD channels require HD television and HD receiver
to view in high definition. Fee may apply to upgrade.

\

Tuned In To You

\

Movies! Movies!
And More Movies!

Enjoy The DISH Free Preview Of LMN
All Month Long.

You can count on LMN, part of America’s Top 200 package,
to deliver a wide range of original films every month. Here’s a
quick peek at what’s new this month:

DANGEROUS MEDICINE
Friday, March 5 at 8pm ET

After losing the use of his legs in a car crash,
Tony (Chris Cimperman) is helped to walk

again by Daphne (Leann Van Mol), his physical
therapist. But Daphne’s loving care soon morphs
into a sick attempt to possess Tony forever.

THE SINGLE MOM
CONSPIRACY

Friday, March 12 at 8pm ET

Recently divorced, Grace (Allison McAtee)

is struggling to manage her new home and

restaurant venture, plus raise her teenage

daughter Charlie (Aubrey Stevens), while also

navigating a new romance with her much-younger employee Alex (Andrew Spach).
Feeling increasingly overwhelmed, Grace agrees to let Lilith (Samantha Cope)
move into her guest house so she can get extra help organizing the house and
restaurant. But as things start to unravel in both Grace’s personal and professional
life, she begins to question if Lilith is there to help or hurt her.

DEEP BLUE NIGHTMARE
Thursday, March 18 at 8pm ET

Fans of Jaws will appreciate this thriller. Having

kayaked offshore for a deserted island photo

shoot, Sarah (Paige McGarvin) and her friend

Meghan (Juliana Destefano) become the target of

an aggressive great white shark. Now the women

must fend off the deadly predator until Sarah's father James (Michael Madsen) can
guide emergency services to their rescue.

DEADLY EXCURSION:
KIDNAPPED FROM THE BEACH

Friday, March 19 at 8pm ET

This is the sequel to 2019’s Deadly Excursion that finds mother-daughter duo
Samantha (Samaire Armstrong) and Ellie (Alexandria DeBerry) embarking on
another vacation in Florida, believing their kidnapping saga is behind them.
Unbeknownst to them, the men behind their original kidnapping have been
keeping tabs on them and are ready to complete the job that was previously foiled.

0D

Credit: LMN.



Colleen Skells: Credit: David Rosberg.

Service Solutions

Win Cash Prizes With
DraftKinQS! By Colleen Skells

The DraftKings app is coming soon to an internet-connected
Hopper, Joey and Wally receiver near you! If you’ve never heard
of DraftKings, it’s the fastest, easiest way to win cash prizes
while watching the sports you love. Play daily fantasy or wager
on every game in the most popular sports.

To access DraftKings:
* Press the Home button
twice or Menu button once,
depending on your remote
* Select the Apps tile
* Select “DraftKings”

Once in the app, you'll see a
couple of tabs along the upper-left
corner. “SportsBook” lists current
and upcoming games in various
sports. Highlight a game to either
watch or record it or to place a bet. If
you place a bet, you'll need to enter
your phone number, so DraftKings
can text you a link to place a bet
directly in their app. Similarly, under
“Daily Fantasy,” you can see current
contests and get more info or text
a link to your phone to enter the
contest in the DraftKings app.

No betting currently takes place
on your receiver. If you don’t have
the appropriate DraftKings app on
your phone, you'll need to download
it from the Apple App Store or
Google Play. To place a wager on
a sporting event, download the
DraftKings SportsBook & Casino
app. To play Daily Fantasy, download
the DraftKings Fantasy Sports app.
There are multiple DraftKings apps
available, so be sure to download
the correct one! Visit draftkings.com
to see where sports betting and
DraftKings fantasy sports are legal in
the U.S.

Check out features of your Hopper, Joey or Wally by visiting
youtube.com/user/dish or mydish.com/support.

Colleen Skells is a communications
manager at DISH.

0D

Let’s Play!

With the DraftKings app on

both your DISH and phone, you
are ready to dip your toe into
DraftKings. Here’s a couple pieces
of advice from a regular player.

Set Limits On

Everything You Play

* Whether it is Daily Fantasy Sports
(DFS) or sports betting, it is easy
to exceed your bankroll. Plan
wisely.

* Not ready to spend money? Jump
into a variety of free contests and
picking contests that DraftKings
has available to get your feet wet.

Take Time To Learn

* In the DFS space, many individuals
may rule the roost in their
small home leagues, but when
confronted with a salary cap,
quickly falter — search out some
of the key information providers
to really learn the game before
risking money.

* Content providers such as
Awesemo, RotoGrinders, Fantasy
Alarm, Elite Fantasy and FTN will
help level the playing field for
newcomers to get up and running.

Find Your Sport

* DraftKings offers contests in
a wide variety of sports from
professional leagues like MLB,
NBA, NFL and NHL.

¢ It's not just the big 4 — Look for
College Sports, MMA, NASCAR,
golf, soccer, tennis and even
esports contests — there’s plenty
of variety for sports fans to enjoy.

Have Fun

* Enjoy the games, use these
contests to enhance the games
you are watching and be
responsible.

n
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Naomi
Judd

CGRACES LIFETIME

A Conversation With The Music Icon Who
Reminds Us That Family Is Everything. By Barb Oates

n a remote part of Tennessee, Naomi Judd enjoys
the beauty and privacy that the lush country hills
offer. Living on a farm with her husband of 30-
plus years (Larry Strickland, a gospel artist and
former backup singer to Elvis), she has surrounded
herself with the people she loves most. Behind her
house and just over the hill is the second half of the
Grammy Award-winning duo the Judds, daughter
Wynonna. “She could get to me in about five minutes
if she comes on her ATV,” Naomi tells. “And then
Ashley [Naomi's movie star and humanitarian youngest
daughter] lives next door and it's one minute from
her house to my house. ... That's the way I've always
wanted it.” Adding to that girl power is another music
great, Reba McEntire, who lives just around the bend.
In their parts there are no streets; there are just
simple roads.

It's a serene place for a music icon whose
younger days were filled with harsh family secrets
and unthinkable hardships, yet Naomi is a survivor, a
woman who has overcome countless obstacles and
today continues to inspire others through her music,
books and speaking. On this particular day in January,
we connect with Naomi to talk about her role in V.C.
Andrews’ Ruby; it's the first of four films that are part
of Lifetime's V.C. Andrews Landry Movie Series Event.
The films follow Ruby Landry (Raechelle Banno), who,
after being raised by her loving grandmother in the
Louisiana bayou, is ensnared in a world of dark family
secrets and betrayal when she discovers she has
another family living in New Orleans.

“l find something in every character that they
ask me to play,” Naomi says. “There's got to be
something.”
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e Mist, All That Glitters, Hidden Jewel: © 2021 Lifetime. ~ Naomi Judd: Credit: Russ Harrington.
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Naomi opens the four-film series starring as
Ruby's Grandmére Catherine.

“My first words — because I'm a shaman, I'm the
medicine woman in the Bayou area — may be the first
scene of the film. | walk up to this shanty that has a
dirt floor. There's a woman in agony, lying there, crying
softly. She’s holding a newborn baby, but it's dead,
as the baby died at birth. So they had me come in to
reduce the evil spirits in the room,” she explains. “So
when | walk in and | see her lying there on the ground,
the floor, the first thing | do is holler [some foreign ritual
languagel].”

The Landry book series — Ruby, Pearl in the Mist,
All That Glitters and Hidden Jewel — is the second-
highest-selling series from V.C. Andrews, and Lifetime's
adaptation most likely will top ratings as did some of the
other adaptations. Naomi, a bestselling author herself,
wasn't familiar with this book series but was quick to
get sucked into the storyline. “As we kept going along,
I'd get totally caught up init. ... In a way there were
touchstones for me in the movie. And the fact that I'm a
grandmother and I'm so protective.”

The Landry story has it all — horrible family secrets,
an evil twin, an evil stepmother, lies, betrayal and
everything else that has made V.C. Andrews’ stories
so popular. Naomi said she did everything she could to
stay in character and not be distracted by the typical
adorations that graciously come her way while filming.

“My girlfriend Dolly Parton did a movie 9 to 5.
| was talking to Dolly about making TV movies and
everything, because the interesting thing is that when
we're onstage, we're Dolly Parton or Naomi Judd
or Wynonna Judd. But when making a movie this is
fantasy, and we literally have to pluck our words out of
whatever the heck is going on,” Naomi laughs. “It was
unusual to know that [the stars of this film, Raechelle
and Karina Banno] were twins. I'm in every scene with
Raechelle ... and that little squirt was so fun to work
with. She was just delightful.”

And speaking of delightful, the Judds recently
reunited this past holiday and did a virtual concert. It
was the first time they performed together in almost
15 years. So how is the duo’s relationship these days?
“We're really good,” Naomi says. “She’s the funniest
person | know.” Naomi says she's ready to perform
more.

As for a much-needed updated biopic on the
Judds or Naomi's life, she's not talking.

“I can't talk about anything, but there is something.
And it's really hard for me not to spill the beans all the
time, because my mom was the biggest gossip in our
little town where | grew up and | swore I'd never be like
her. | try, but it doesn't always work.”

For now, be satisfied seeing the icon happy and
healthy, and hope for more to come.
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THE BESTSELLING
V.C. ANDREWS BOOK SERIES
COMES TO LIFETIME

Saturday, March 20

Starring twins Raechelle Banno and

Karina Banno, and Sam Duke.

Cast Notables You Know From ...
Naomi Judd (Grammy-winning duo
the Judds)

Gil Bellows (Tommy in The
Shawshank Redemption, Billy in
Ally McBeal)

Crystal Fox (Luann from In the
Heat of the Night)

Deborah Cox (Grammy-nominated
R&B/pop artist)

Lauralee Bell (Christine “Cricket”
from The Young and the Restless)
Ty Wood (Billy from Chilling
Adventures of Sabrina)

PEARL IN THE MIST
Sunday, March 21

Cast Additions You Know From ...
Marilu Henner (Taxi, Evening
Shade)

Richard Harmon (John Murphy
from The 100)

ALL THAT GLITTERS

Saturday, March 27

Cast Additions You Know From ...
Kristian Alfonso (Hope from Days
of Our Lives)

HIDDEN JEWEL

Sunday, March 28

Cast Additions You Know From ...
Jennifer Laporte (Leigh van Voreen
in V.C. Andrews’ Heaven)

Evan Roderick (Officer Anastas
on Arrow)
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How, With Proper Context, Older Movies With Problematic
Themes Can Still Be Enjoyed As Classics. By Jeff Pfeiffer

Gone With the Wind: © Everett Collection



©2020 Precious Moments, Inc. PRECIOUS MOMENTS ® PRECIOUS
RDROP-SHAPED EYE DESIGN, and all related marks,
logos, and ers are trader of Precious Moments, Inc. used with

Shown slightly larger than the

approximate size of 5157 high permission by authorized licensee The Hamilton Collection
All rights reserved worldwide

e The HamiltonCollection

A Division of The Bradford Exchange
9204 Center For The Arts Drive, Niles, Illinois 60714-1300

SEND NO MONEY NOW!
QYES! Please accept my order for “Nurses Have Hearts
of Gold” for just $39.99*. I need send no money now. I'll
be billed with shipment.

“Plus $8.99 shipping and service, and sales tax; see HamiltonCollection.com.
All orders are subject to product availability and credit approval. Allow 6 to 8 weeks for shipment.

Hamilton will donate a portion of the proceeds
to the American Nurses Foundation in support
of its mission to empower nurses to overcome

challenges while giving the best
possible patient care.

Introducing an angelic Precious Moments®
debut from The Hamilton Collection — a
heavenly nurse to remind you that...

“Nurses Have Hearts of Gold”

This officially licensed Precious
Moments® premiere is meticulously crafted
by Hamilton’s master artisans — from the
pink-ombre “feathers” and heart of “gold”
in her arms to her familiar teardrop-shaped
eyes. She’s hand-painted in dazzling pink
and gold, and then the sentiment is applied
by hand for a smooth finish.

A special Free Preview invitation...

“Nurses Have Hearts of Gold” is limited
to only 95 casting days. For added
exclusivity, each edition is hand-numbered
and sent with a Hamilton Certificate
of Authenticity.

Send no money now. Simply mail the
attached coupon to request your no-risk
30-Day FREE PREVIEW!

FOLLOW US ON
Fastest way to order:
HamiltonCollection.com/PMNurse

1

Name i
(Please print clearly) !

Address !
1

City. State Zip. E
1

Email (optional) H
1

Signature E
09-09140-001-E15601 H



What's New

Fp
MORNING,

s The Glory

MeTV Re-Create TV — For

Of Classic Kids |
DaysGrownupS. By Jeff Pfeiffer

Kevin Fleming, Bill
Leff, Toony the Tuna
and Leila Gorstein

If you're part of a certain generation,
you likely remember growing up with
plenty of classic cartoon-viewing options
available when you were a kid — especially
in the prime before-school, after-school and
Saturday-morning blocks. These shows were
often, especially in local markets, introduced
by a host who was joined by his own wacky
characters and puppets, offering fun and
games in between cartoons.

Somewhere along the way, the heyday
of classic cartoon programming on TV,
and the memorable hosts who introduced
it, largely came to an end. But MeTV has
brought that back in a big way with the
recent introduction of Toon in With Me, an
hourlong weekday show featuring 'toons,
and Saturday Morning Cartoons, a weekly
three-hour program whose name is pretty
self-explanatory.

Toon In With Me: Credit: MeTV




Road Runner & Bugs Bunny/ Elmer Fudd: © Warner Bros. Courtesy: Everett Collection

Tom and Jerry: Credit: Everett Collection

“An Amazing Library Of
Classic Cartoons”
Toon in With Me focuses on animated
shorts from Bugs Bunny, Daffy Duck, Porky
Pig, Road Runner and all the other beloved
favorites from Warner Bros.’ classic Merrie
Melodies and Looney Tunes franchises.
Saturday Morning Cartoons kicks
off with an hour of Popeye and Pals,
featuring the adventures of the famous
sailor man and other characters from the
Fleischer studio; continues with The Tom and Jerry Show, an
hour block of 'toons chronicling the eternal conflict between the
titular cat and mouse, as well as other shorts from MGM; and
concludes with the hourlong Bugs Bunny & Friends, devoted to
Warner Bros. faves.

As impressive as this lineup of classic cartoons already is,
the series’ host and “Cartoon Curator” Bill Leff promises even
more animated greatness on the way.

“IMeTV has] already obtained an amazing library of classic
cartoons — hundreds and hundreds and hundreds — but they're
always out to obtain more,” Leff says. “They're working on deals.
| keep hearing stories about other things, other properties that
they're going to obtain to throw into the roster. There's some big
names now, but there's some bigger names ahead. Neal Sabin,
the man who is behind the network at MeTV, is such a fan of
animation. He really wants to make everybody happy with the
choices.”

As host of these series, the Chicago-born Leff is not only
introducing the "toons, but also channeling some of the lovingly
remembered kids TV hosts he grew up with in the Windy
City, like Ray Rayner. And with the amusing games, sketches,
interviews, special guests and more that he brings between
cartoons, he'll probably remind you of whatever host you might
fondly recall having grown up watching, wherever it is you hail
from.

“I always say this, and people think I'm kidding, but I'm
not,” says Leff. “| was late for school every day in grade school
because Ray Rayner was on, and | wanted to see the cartoons.
| wanted to see Ray play with Chelveston the Duck. | don't think
| was on time for class once during my whole career. Then in
Chicago, we also had a guy named Bill Jackson who had a
show called Cartoon Town. So, as
soon as school was over, we'd all run
home and watch that.

“Those were like friends to
us. They were just old, familiar
memories. ... [The] best part is
hearing from people who say, ‘You
know, | hadn't seen this Tom
and Jerry in 35 or 40 years,’
or, ‘I hadn't seen this Daffy
Duck in 30 years.' It brings
you back to a time that was just
magic for people.”
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“A Time Machine To A Simpler,
Happier Time”

Leff's wistful description of this “magic” time for kids from
decades past will strike right at a nostalgic sweet spot for
many older viewers, and that's by design, given the audience
that MeTV says it is aiming for with these shows. While the
'toons can certainly be enjoyed by all ages, the concept, format
and presentation of the programs are primarily geared toward
the hearts of the network’s main demographic, which is baby
boomers and roughly anyone within the 35-64 age range, which
also envelops Gen Xers and older millennials.

“The twist on it is this is the kind of format that
boomers all watched as kids, and it's as if [this is a] show
[that] aged with them in terms of the content,” a MeTV
rep described it to us.

“We know that the heart of our viewers are
people who experienced these types of shows when
they were kids,” Leff agrees. “MeTV has found
this time machine to
transport you back
to a simpler,
happier time
on a Saturday
morning, where
you can just
watch these great
animation bits.

“Saturday
mornings [used to
be] the best time
of the week. It was
just magic. All three
networks [at the time] _

... were running three

hours or sometimes a four-hour block of animation and kids
shows. | can't tell you how many conversations I've had with
people where they say, ‘Why doesn't that exist anymore?’ When
you turn on one of the networks on a Saturday morning [now],
you're getting Meet the Press-type shows. Nothing wrong with
those, but they're not as funny as a cat and a mouse chasing
each other with a pan.

“| think this is a nice return to a magical time that so many

of us shared, and a kid today should also have access
to that.”
Leff continues to receive feedback from grateful

older fans who are really getting into the nostalgic T, .
spirit of these series. Toonn
. . With Me
“One of my best friends said, and | MeTV,
quote, ‘I put on my pajamas. Weekdays
| pour myself a bowl of
cereal. | make some Saturday
chocolate milk, and 'm | Morning
11 years old again, | Cartoons
“How about gg?cz:gays
that? That's the best.” L

17






Genius: Aretha: Credit: National Geographic/Richard DuCree

showrunner Suzan-Lori Parks. “So many
things that she went through — the highs,
the lows — would have crushed a lesser

being, in my opinion.”

Aretha was larger than life, and it
requires an extraordinary talent to portray
her. The honor of that challenge goes
to Cynthia Erivo, a Grammy, Emmy
and Tony winner and Oscar nominee
(Harried).

“I love Aretha. I've been listening to
her since | was little. | learned to sing and
tell stories through song, by listening to
her," Erivo says. “l approached playing
Aretha by listening to her music, paying
attention to her voice, and honing in
on how she communicates with her
music. ... I've also been poring over her
interviews to learn her cadence and
the ways in which she spoke. I've really
enjoyed learning about Aretha as a
person as well as her music. | allowed
myself to be a geek about someone and
something | really love — that's how I've
been getting to know her.”

“Just Cynthia being such a talented
artist, a talented actor, it's been nothing
but fun to watch her really embody this
character,” says executive producer and
director Anthony Hemingway. “And if
you close your eyes and just listen to
her sing, you are questioning, ‘Is Aretha
in that booth, or is it Cynthia Erivo?’

0D

But that's the beauty in what | love
seeing a real actor do. They step out of
themselves and really step into the shoes
of the character that they are portraying.
And Cynthia is doing that.”

Guiding Aretha’s genius was her
father, the reverend and civil rights
activist C.L. Franklin. His “Million Dollar
Voice" could be heard delivering
powerful sermons on the radio, on
recordings and on national ministry tours.
He nurtured Aretha’s talent through what
was sometimes a difficult home life and
the discrimination she faced as a young
Black woman.

ﬁﬁlf you close your eyes and just listen to her
sing, you are questioning, ‘Is Aretha in that
bOOth, orisit Cynthla Erivo?'DD — Anthony Hemingway

Emmy winner Courtney B. Vance
(The People v. O.J. Simpson: American
Crime Story), who plays Aretha's
father, believes the family was able to
overcome by trusting in that powerful
force that buoyed them: the music.
“The thing that's constant is the music,”
Vance says. “The church music, the
fact that during this time period folks
from the church were crossing over
and going into the pop world and how

difficult and fraught with dangers that

was for folk. And how ‘Re Re’ had to

navigate all of that, and then Papa had

to navigate that with her. There were

no rules back then, especially for folks

of color. There was no rule. We were

operating the best we could. And based | Genius:

on that, this young lady — with all that Aretha
she had against us, against her, against | Nat Geo,
the odds — she rose to become the gqazrzh

genius that she was.”
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MEN IN KILTS:

A ROADTRIP WITH SAM AND GRAHAM

Catching Up With The “Outlander” Lads. By Barb Oates, Additional Reporting By Kate Hahn

from your biggest hit series — Outlander — tell you about

a project they developed, where they travel around in a
camper van, engaged in witty banter, while exploring the
scenery, culture, cuisine and people that make Scotland
amazing. The meeting took all of about 30 minutes. For
Sam Heughan and Graham McTavish (Heughan plays
18th-century Highlander Jamie Fraser; McTavish was
his now-dear-departed uncle, Dougal MacKenzie), their
adventures are chronicled in Men in Kilts: A Roadtrip With
Sam and Graham. Here the lads share some highlights.

Imagine the pitch meeting. Two fun-loving superstars

So how did Sam get to be the designated driver
for this?

Graham McTavish: That was really the result of a night
before with Duncan Lacroix [he plays Murtagh Fraser],
staying out far too late, feeling wretched, literally feeling
wretched in the car park. As | walked toward the van. And
we had never discussed who was going to drive. And | just
said, well, why don't you drive? And | didn't realize until too
late that Sam had never driven a camper van before.

Sam Heughan: | wouldn't let him do any driving
because | wanted to do it because | enjoy it. However,

as soon as | got into the camper van, | realized, “Oh, I've

STOPS THIS SEASON!

actually never driven one of these before” or driven manual
for a number of years. So it was trial by fire.

One of your episodes covers Scotland'’s
superstitions — tell us about that.

Graham: I'm very superstitious about being in graveyards
with Sam Heughan, that's for sure, as a result of that
episode. He did his very best to terrify me.

What do you hope viewers walk away

with after viewing?

Sam: | hope people feel that they can go on their own
road trips and adventures, and Scotland is certainly a
place that's made for that. You can literally go out the door
and go up the road and you're already there. You go past
ruined castles or battlefields or lochs or mountains, and
there's so much history just there. | know other countries
have theirs, but there's something about Scotland — it's
very tangible. You can feel it, and hopefully it'll inspire other
people to go on their own road trips. And obviously you
need to find a willing companion.

Where is Outlander headed in Season 6?
Sam: The whole family is facing uncertainty, including the
possibility of a fire at [their home], Fraser's Ridge.

WITCHCRAFT &
SUPERSTITION
Sunday, March 7
Sam and Graham
take a deep dive into
old superstitions,
witch trials and
their imprint on the
country. Plus, Sam
spends the episode
trying to scare
Graham at every
turn.

TRADITION
Sunday, March 14
Few countries on the
planet rival Scotland
when it comes to
proud tradition. Sam
and Graham roll
their sleeves up and
take part in some of
the craft, language
and storytelling still
taking place in rural
communities.

SCOTLAND BY
LAND, AIR AND
SEA

Sunday, March 28
Sam and Graham
show off the beauty
of Scotland — the
rolling hills, epic
mountain ranges and
jagged shorelines —
in this jaw-dropping
journey.

CLANS &
TARTANS
Sunday, April 4
Scotland's feudal
clan system defined
the country and still
plays a massive
part in the modern
culture. Sam and
Graham set out to
discover how they
(and their Outlander
characters) fit into
this system.

THE BATTLE OF
CULLODEN
Sunday, April 11

No moment in
Scottish history
helped shape

the country more
than the Battle of
Culloden. In this final
episode, Sam and
Graham will discover
how a single hour on
the battlefield forever
changed a nation.
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Humor & Heart

KENAN

Don Johnson On The “Amazing
Chemistry” He's Found As Part
Of NBC's Sweetly Funny New

Sitcom. By Jeff Pfeiffer
Kenan
NBC
D i
ng?nson Tuesdays

22

While Don Johnson has largely headlined and
supported dramatic projects throughout his long career
— notably in TV series like Miami Vice and Nash Bridges,
and in films like Harley Davidson and the Marlboro Man
and Django Unchained — viewers could see, even in
those mostly serious characters, flashes of a wry, tongue-
in-cheek comedic sensibility that the actor brought.

In NBC's new sitcom Kenan, which debuted last
month, Johnson has found a regular role that lets him cut
loose with a mostly comedic performance that he also
balances with subtle bits of emotion.

That delightful combo of humor and heart is true of
this series as a whole. Johnson plays Rick, father-in-law
to Kenan (Saturday Night Live's Kenan Thompson, who
is also an executive producer), an Atlanta morning TV
host who is still mourning his late wife, Rick's daughter
Cori (portrayed in flashbacks by Niccole Thurman), while
trying to raise their two young girls. All the while, others
— particularly Rick, a former “gallivanting sax player” who
missed out on much of raising his own daughter and now
tries to make up for it with his granddaughters — are trying
to give Kenan advice that isn't necessarily wanted at first.

It's clear right from Johnson's first appearance as
Rick that he is really enjoying being part of this talented
ensemble. And the actor confirmed that when we spoke
with him.

“I have to tell you, it's fun!” Johnson said. “[Executive
producer] Lorne Michaels is an old friend of mine, and
we've always wanted to do something together. He

offered me this role, and | looked at it and thought it
might be fun.
“[And Rick has] been a blast to play; he could
not be more different than me, in that [he] is happily
clueless to just about everything in the world. He's
definitely a horn player, because every horn player
I've ever known is kooky and wacky and funny
and fun, but they definitely dance to a different
drummer, to stay on the musical metaphor thing.”
Johnson continued that musical metaphor
when he spoke about the seemingly effortless
chemistry between him and the rest of the
cast, which also includes Thompson's SNL
castmate Chris Redd as Kenan's brother Gary,
Kimrie Lewis as his boss Mika, and Dani and
Dannah Lane as his daughters Aubrey and
Birdie.
“[This is] like being part of a jazz band,”
Johnson described his Kenan experience.
“We are all part of this fabulous ensemble, and
every now and then one of us pops up and has a solo,
and then it's fantastic.

“It's just kind of amazing ... [this] chemistry. Kenan
and | seem like we have been father-in-law and son-in-law
for 10, 15 years. ... When you have great writing and
actors to work with, they make you look good.”

0D

Kenan: Don Johnson: © 2020 NBCUniversal Media, LLC. Credit: Chr



DOUBLE CROSS
WITH BLAKE GRIFFIN

The NBA Star Takes Aim At
Pranksters In Hilarious New
Hidden Camera Series. By Barb Oates

There's nothing better than fooling a prankster. Watching
their anxiety levels rise, their panicked expressions when they think
something is going horribly awry, yet knowing you're finally giving
them a dose of their own medicine, is priceless. NBA superstar
Blake Giriffin appreciates a good prank, as he's had a long history
of pranking friends and loving prank shows, so it's a natural fit that
he leads TV's newest laugher Double Cross With Blake Giriffin.

“We just found everyday people,” Giriffin shares. “We're
giving these people, who are sort of tired of being the victim of
being pranked, revenge on their prankster. We've all seen the
prank shows. But being able to do this and have both people sort
of be in on it [the prankster and the person being pranked] allows
you to capture a lot more content. There can be more cameras
placed because both people know that there's going to be
cameras. So | think it gave us an advantage to really capture these
pranks and get footage that you've probably never seen before in
prank shows.”

Giriffin, who's been pulling pranks pretty much his whole
life, laughs remembering one that he pulled off with a college
teammate. “We went into our locker room and switched everything

in everybody's locker to the opposite side, like kind of a mirror —Double
image of the locker. We took all their stuff out, put it all on the other | Cross With
side of everybody’s locker, just like how the original locker was, but | Blake
put everything on the other side. So when everybody came in from Griffin
practice, they were so confused.” Now, he says, his pranks are far gg?;:
more elaborate and involve plenty more work to pull off. 19-20
At the end of any prank, however, is a good laugh. And that's L

exactly what we all need more of.

i ASSEMBLY REQUIRED

* Tim Allen And Richard Karn Reunite For

= ATool-Savvy Competition Series. By Barb Oates

£ It's been 30 years since Tim Allen and Richard Karn first water fountain,

é debuted as Tim and Al on the long-running ABC comedy series treadmill and/or

S Home Improvement, but the Tool Time buddies are back at handheld vacuum.

£ itagain serving as hosts and executive producers of the new Each maker is

£ 10-episode competition series Assembly Required. shipped a mystery

) “They say a longtime friend is someone who responds crate of items and

; with, ‘This is by far your worst idea ever.’ ... Fortunately, they have 90 minutes

; this was a great idea working with Richard,” said Allen. I to build the challenge

=  loved those days doing Tool Time. We both share a great using any or all of the items they were shipped, as well as their

f appreciation for people who can solve a problem not by talking own tools. They are judged on quality, design and functionality.

% about it, but by doing it with creativity and amazing building Allen and Karn monitor their progress virtually from their garage

= skills. Plus it gives me more time to make fun of his fake beard.” set, adding their much-loved commentary along the way. The

£ Joining them is a resident expert — woodworking do- two makers with the most effective builds move on to the

% it-yourself YouTube star April Wilkerson — where they will final competition, and they have five days to construct a more

% challenge brilliant makers (fabricators, tradesmen/women, jacks complicated item, like a dual all-season ice melter/leaf blower. Assembly

5 ofalltrades, etc.) to create some insane builds. Their builds are shipped back to Allen and Karn, where they will quuired

é Each episode will follow three amazingly talented makers, ultimately determine who takes home $5,000 in cash. History,

2 from their own home shops, as they compete in a first-round Let's just say this is a lot harder than it looks, and that's Tuesdays

= competition that has them creating things like a fire extinguisher, | what makes it fun.
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EXTINCTION:
THE FACTS

Fascinating Look
At How Animal

Extinctions Also
Have Human
Consequences.
By Jeff Pfeiffer

Sir David
Attenborough

The Sky Is Falling!

DEBRIS

A Spaceship Wreck
Wreaks Havoc On
Earthlings.

By Ryan A. Berenz

We are not alone, and the proof
is scattered all over the Western
Hemisphere.

In the sci-fi thriller Debris, bits
and pieces of wreckage from an alien
spacecraft have fallen to Earth. But
these fragments aren't just space junk,
and you definitely don't want them for
souvenirs. Even the smallest “nacho”
shard has physics-defying powers and
unpredictable effects on anyone making
contact with it.

The U.S. and the U.K. have joined
forces in a coalition called ORBITAL
to collect the debris, conduct scientific
research on it, investigate human
interactions with it and prevent it from
falling into the wrong hands. The CIA's
Bryan Beneventi (Jonathan Tucker)
and MI6's Finola Jones (Riann Steele)
are teammates with two vastly different
approaches to their work.

“You're meeting two characters
who are very flawed and are very broken

As he did in last year's
related special Climate Change:
The Facts, renowned natural
historian Sir David Attenborough
hosts and introduces various
topics in the similarly fascinating,
moving and alarming hourlong
program Extinction: The Facts,
which breaks down the threats of
extinction that a million species
around the world are facing.

As the special shows,
those threats are not coming
from beyond, like the infamous
asteroid collision that triggered
the extinction-level event that
wiped out the dinosaurs. “Today,
we are the asteroid,” warns

biologist Elizabeth Hadly, one of
the many experts in the special
trying to offer a wake-up call to
how these extinctions resulting
from human activities also
endanger our own species with a
chain reaction of consequences
including the explosion of more
COVID-like pandemic diseases.
Extinction shows once
again why the British are top
of the class when it comes to
natural history programs like this.
There is the usual compelling
expert commentary and stunning
(and sometimes depressing)
imagery from around the world,
including a heartbreaking visit

Extinction: The Facts: Credit: PBS

Debris: © 2020 NBCUniversal Media, LLC. Credit: Sergei Bachlakov/NBC




America’s Most Wanted: © 2021 Fox Media LLC. Credit: Michael Becker/ FOX.

when you meet them,” Steele says.
“We get to also see, along the season,
them kind of understand each other
through the debris.”

Jones' recently deceased father
was the astrophysicist who founded
ORBITAL, and she feels a sense of
duty to carry on his work. “I believe this
technology, if understood properly, can
end famine, cure sickness,” Jones says
in the Debris pilot. “l think what we're
doing here will absolutely change the
course of humanity.”

Beneventi, who has recently
returned from a tour of duty in
Afghanistan, is more concerned about
preventing smugglers from selling
debris to adversarial nations or terrorist
groups. “My character is going through
a rather profound PTSD ride and trying
to compartmentalize that, and then
also use it to connect to people and to
the experiences that he's having here,”
Tucker says.

Debris is created by Fringe writer
and executive producer J.H. Wyman,
and it will appeal to fans of that series
and The X-Files.

Debris

NBC,

Mondays beginning
March 1

to an African conservation range to
meet a mother-and-daughter pair of
northern white rhinos that are the
last two members of their species
on Earth.

Anchoring it all is Attenborough,
who at age 94 is still as passionate
about the natural world as ever, and
who here is filled with a firm and fiery

desperation as he tries to engage
his fellow humans to act before it is
too late and save the wildlife he has
spent an acclaimed lifetime lovingly
chronicling.

Extinction: The Facts
PBS, Wednesday,
March 31
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Your Help Is Needed

AMERICA'S MOST WANTED

The Show Returns With More Technology
And More Suspects. By Taylor Neumann

The original America’s Most Wanted
was a cultural touchstone, running
from 1988 to 2011 on FOX and
hosted by John Walsh. The series

is responsible for catching over
1,000 criminals and bringing them to
justice. So it's no surprise that FOX
is bringing back America’s Most
Wanted, this time hosted by Elizabeth
Vargas. Here we talk with Vargas
about the reboot.

What makes this new
version of the show different
from the original?

Elizabeth Vargas: Well, just the technological advances that have
happened since the show went off the air 10 years ago are astonishing.
People are able, via social media, with cellphones, to access and
communicate in ways that they couldn't 10 years ago. | mean, it's actually kind
of amazing what people are able to do. And this is a show — | mean, listen, |
have a long history of doing a lot of crime reporting and in-depth investigations
and documentaries and that sort of thing. The fact that this show takes the
added enormous step of also empowering the audience to help bring justice
for the victims of these crimes is a real extraordinary thing. And the fact that
we're going to be able to use technology, whether it's 3D technology or green
screens or avatars, and that people can pull up on their phones anything and
everything, empowers the audience all the more. I'm really excited to be part

of this relaunch of the show.

What makes this a good time to bring the show back?

| think the fact that we have made such incredible advances in what we could
do technologically makes this show intriguing. Listen, this show has a storied
history for FOX TV. It ran for 25 years. It was an enormous hit. People loved
the show because they loved the fact that it gave you the added power, the
added bonus, if you put it, of being able to actually do something about these
crimes. We know that there are whole cable networks dedicated to nothing
except crime stories. There is an insatiable appetite for it. But this show

takes it one step further. It's not just watching a story that is unbelievable and
sometimes tragic and sometimes very disturbing. This show takes you a step
further, in that we are enlisting our audience members to help us, to help law
enforcement, to help the FBI, the U.S. Marshals be able to catch this person
and finally bring justice to a case and to some survivors who are desperately

in need of it.

How do you source your featured cases?

We're working constantly with the FBI, with the U.S. Marshals’ office for
people who've been fugitives. We didn't want to do just one particular case
or in one particular area. They span the country. They involve everything from
murder to terrorism to kidnapping. ... And we're working very closely also with
Interpol on this, which is also new from the show last time, so we have that

added tool as well.
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Sports
Mad In Indy

NCAA Tournament Schedule
Selection'Sunday March 14 (CBS)
FirstiFaur March 18 (truTV & TBS)
FirstRauind March 19-20 (CBS, TBS, TNT & truTV)
Second'Round March 21-22 (CBS, TBS, TNT & truTV)
Regionals March 27-30 (CBS & TBS)
Final Four April 3 (CBS)
Championship Game April 5 (CBS)

The DEPTH CHART

The COVID-19 pandemic
forced the cancellation of the
2020 NCAA Men's Basketball
Tournament. March Madness returns
this year, albeit with a host of changes
intended to mitigate the coronavirus threat.
The entire tournament will be played
in the state of Indiana, with Indianapolis
hosting games in Lucas Oil Stadium, Bankers
Life Fieldhouse, Hinkle Fieldhouse and Indiana
Farmers Coliseum. Additional games are played
at Mackey Arena in West Lafayette and Simon
Skjodt Assembly Hall in Bloomington. Players
and team personnel will be physically distanced
in housing, meals, meetings, transportation and
practices. The NBA had success last fall with its
playoff bubble in Orlando, Florida, but the NCAA
will have a logistical challenge accommodating 68
teams in a relatively short time.

The tournament schedule is also slightly
adjusted this year. The field is announced on CBS
March 14, and play begins Thursday, March 18,
with the First Four on truTV and TBS. The first and
second rounds are played from Friday, March 19,
through Monday, March 22. All 67 tournament
games will again be nationally televised across
CBS, TBS, TNT and truTV, and stream on NCAA
March Madness Live.

Top squads in the hunt for a No.1 seed
include Gonzaga, Baylor, Villanova, Michigan,
Texas, Houston, lowa and Virginia. It's been a
rough season for traditional powerhouse programs
like Duke, North Carolina and Kentucky, who won't
be much — if any — of a factor in the big dance.

NASCAR Racing At Bristol

F1 Bahrain Grand Prix

Tennessee's Bristol Motor Speedway is converted
to a dirt track for hard-nosed, old-school racing
at the Camping World Truck Series Pinty's Truck
Race on Dirt (FS1, March 27) and the Cup Series
Food City Dirt Race (FOX, March 28).

World Figure Skating
Championships

Nathan Chen, Bradie Tennell, Madison Hubbell/
Zachary Donohue and Alexa Knierim/Brandon
Frazier lead the U.S. competitors at the World

Figure Skating Championships in Stockholm,
Sweden, March 22-28 on NBCSN and NBC.

The Australian Grand Prix has been postponed
until November, so Lewis Hamilton’s quest

for a record eighth F1 drivers championship
begins at the Gulf Air Bahrain Grand Prix
(ESPN2, March 28).

NHL Hockey

Tune in for two NHL Sunday

quadrupleheaders in March on NBC

and NBCSN. Games featured on

NBC are the Buffalo Sabres at the Alex

N.Y. Islanders (March 7) and the Ofot"he;hki”
N.Y. Rangers at the Washington Washington
Capitals (March 28). Capitals
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DISH Sports Packages

NBI
league
Pass

Watch the most NBA Basketball with the NBA LEAGUE PASS or NBA TEAM PASS
packages on DISH. NBA LEAGUE PASS and NBA TEAM PASS are regular season
packages that provide subscribers with games from outside their local viewing area.
Are you in one city while your favorite team or player is in another? Or are you a Super
Fan who wants to watch the best game of the night? Then don’t miss a minute of live
NBA action - get NBA LEAGUE PASS or NBA TEAM PASS today!

Order NBA LEAGUE PASS for only $99 or 4 payments of $24.75
NBA TEAM PASS for only $59 or 4 payments of $14.75
To order call 1-800-333-DISH (3474) Or visit mydish.com/NBA

NBA Regular Season, out-of-market games only. NBA LEAGUE PASS automatically continues t a special renewal rate each year unless you call to cancel priorto the startof the season, provided DISH carries this serice. All pices, fees, charges, packages and program-
ming subjectto change without notice. The package is nonrefundable, nonproratable and nontransferable once the season begins. Restrictons apply to compatible DISH antennas and receives. May not be available in Alaska, Hawail, Puerto Rico, or USVI. Games subject
1o local blackout. Games in high definition require HD receiver; fee may apply to upgrade. Subscriptions subject to applicable sales tax. Commercial locations require an appropriate license agreement. Blackouts and other restrictions apply. © 2021 DISH Network LL.C. All
rights reserved. NBA, the NBA logo and team identifications are the exclusive intellectual property of NBA Properties, Inc. and the respective member teams. © 2021 NBA Properties, Inc. Al Rights Reserved. © 2018 NBAE. Credit: Mark Sobhani/NBAE via Getty Images.

Order NHL Center Ice now and get the rest of the regular
season for only $100 or 4 payments of $25

To order call 1-877-DISH PPV (347-4778)
or visit mydish.com/NHL

access to

NHL.TV

Multi-Sport
Pack

Includes

With over 20 channels of your favorite
sports networks, DISH’s Multi-Sport Pack
offers sports fans the very best sports
coverage at an unbeatable value. Get
access to NFL RedZone, NFL Network,
NBA TV, NHL Network, MLB Network, MLB
StrikeZone, and many more!

Featured Channels:

NETWORIC
MLB Network NFL Network
Channel 152 Channel 154
FE REDZDNE ¢
m] From MFL NETWORK h
NFL RedZone NBATV
Channel 155 Channel 156
NMETWOREK
PAC-12 Network SEC Network
Channel 409 Channel 408

_A Channel 406 _A Channel 404

Order the Multi-Sport Pack for only
$13/month

To order call 1-800-333-DISH (3474)

Or visit mydish.com/multisport

Restrictions may apply to availability. Games subject to local blackout. Games in high definition require
HD television and HD receiver; fee may apply to upgrade. Subject to change without notice.

To Order Call 1-866-794-5262

or visit mydish.com/sports



DISH On Demand Calendar

Don’t Miss

These
HOLLYWOOD
HITS

For movie
descriptions,
premiere
dates and
ordering
information,
see pages
30-33

Extended Previews,
Sneak Peeks and
Exclusive Interviews
on Channel 102

SUN.

7]

Barb & Star Go to
Vista Del Mar
Breaking News in
Yuba County

Crisis

The Croods: A New
Age

The Dead of Night

The Devil Below
Fatale

Greenland

The Last Vermeer
Let Him Go

14)

Adverse

Barb & Star Go to
Vista Del Mar
Blood Brothers: Civil
War

Cosmic Sin

Crisis

The Croods: A New
Age

The Devil Below
Fatale

Greenland

Insight

All My Life

Barb & Star Go to
Vista Del Mar

Blood Brothers: Civil
War

Cosmic Sin

The Croods: A New
Age

Fatale

Greenland

Half Brothers

Happily

Insight

D

Cosmic Sin

The Croods: A New
Age

Doors

Fatale

Greenland

Happily

Hero Dog: The
Journey Home

Let Him Go

The Mauritanian

Monster Hunter

News of the World

The Mauritanian

Minari

Monster Hunter

Our Friend

Pinocchio

Pixie

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge on
the Run

The War With
Grandpa

Let Him Go

The Mauritanian

Monster Hunter

Our Friend

Pixie

Silk Road

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge on
the Run

Vanguard

The War With
Grandpa

Let Him Go

The Mauritanian

Monster Hunter

No Man's Land

Phobias

SAS: Red Notice

Songbird

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge on
the Run

Vanguard

The War With
Grandpa

Phobias

Promising Young
Woman

SAS: Red Notice

The Seventh Day

Songbird

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge on
the Run

The Toll

The Vault

The War With
Grandpa

MON.

Barb & Star Go to
Vista Del Mar

Blithe Spirit

The Croods: A New
Age

Freaky

Greenland

Honest Thief

Hunter Hunter

The Last Vermeer

Let Him Go

Minari

Barb & Star Go to
Vista Del Mar

Breaking News in
Yuba County

Crisis

The Croods: A New
Age

The Dead of Night

The Devil Below

Fatale

Greenland

The Last Vermeer

Let Him Go

15)

Adverse

Barb & Star Go to
Vista Del Mar

Blood Brothers: Civil
War

Cosmic Sin

Crisis

The Croods: A New
Age

The Devil Below

Fatale

Greenland

Insight

All My Life

Barb & Star Go to
Vista Del Mar

Blood Brothers: Civil
War

Cosmic Sin

The Croods: A New
Age

Fatale

Greenland

Half Brothers

Happily

Insight

29

Cosmic Sin

The Croods: A New
Age

Doors

Fatale

Greenland

Happily

Hero Dog: The
Journey Home

Let Him Go

The Mauritanian

Monster Hunter

News of the World

No Man's Land
Our Friend
Promising Young
Woman
Shadow in the
Cloud
Songbird
Wander
The War With
Grandpa
Wrong Turn

The Mauritanian

Minari

Monster Hunter

Our Friend

Pinocchio

Pixie

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge on
the Run

The War With
Grandpa

Let Him Go

The Mauritanian

Monster Hunter

Our Friend

Pixie

Silk Road

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge on
the Run

Vanguard

The War With
Grandpa

Let Him Go

The Mauritanian

Monster Hunter

No Man'’s Land

Phobias

SAS: Red Notice

Songbird

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge on
the Run

Vanguard

The War With
Grandpa

Phobias

Promising Young
Woman

SAS: Red Notice

The Seventh Day

Songbird

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge on
the Run

The Toll

The Vault

The War With
Grandpa

®n Demand

TUE.

Barb & Star Go to
Vista Del Mar
Breaking News in
Yuba County

The Croods: A New
Age

The Dead of Night
Fatale

Greenland

Hunter Hunter

The Last Vermeer
Let Him Go

The Mauritanian

©

Adverse

Barb & Star Go to
Vista Del Mar

Blood Brothers:
Civil War

Crisis

The Croods: A New
Age

The Devil Below

Fatale

Greenland

Let Him Go

The Mauritanian

All My Life

Barb & Star Go to
Vista Del Mar

Blood Brothers: Civil
War

Breach

Cosmic Sin

The Croods: A New
Age

Fatale

Greenland

Half Brothers

Insight

All My Life

Barb & Star Go to
Vista Del Mar

Cosmic Sin

The Croods: A New
Age

Doors

Fatale

Greenland

Happily

Hero Dog: The
Journey Home

Let Him Go

D

Cosmic Sin

The Croods: A New
Age

Doors

Fatale

Greenland

Let Him Go

The Mauritanian

Monster Hunter

News of the World

Our Friend

Promising Young
Woman

Minari

Monster Hunter

No Man'’s Land

Our Friend

Pinocchio

Songbird

Wander

The War With
Grandpa

Minari

Monster Hunter

No Man'’s Land

Our Friend

Pixie

Silk Road

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge on
the Run

Vanguard

The War With
Grandpa

Let Him Go

The Mauritanian

Monster Hunter

No Man'’s Land

SAS: Red Notice

Songbird

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge on
the Run

Vanguard

The War With
Grandpa

The Mauritanian

Monster Hunter

News of the World

Phobias

Promising Young
Woman

SAS: Red Notice

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge on
the Run

The War With
Grandpa

SAS: Red Notice

The Seventh Day

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge on
the Run

The Toll

The Vault

The War With
Grandpa

Wonder Woman
1984

News of the World: © 2020 Universal Pictures. All Rights Reserved. Credit: Bruce Talamon.  The Spongebob Movie: Sponge on the Run: © 2020 CBS All Access. Lt Him Go: © 2020 Focus Features, LLC. ~ Greenland: © 2020 STX Films.
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® Previews CH. 500
® Movies CH. 501-535

Premiere Movies in Red.

WED.

(3]

Barb & Star Go to
Vista Del Mar

Breaking News in
Yuba County

The Croods: A New
Age

The Dead of Night

Fatale

Greenland

Hunter Hunter

The Last Vermeer

Let Him Go

The Mauritanian
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Adverse

Barb & Star Go to
Vista Del Mar

Blood Brothers:
Civil War

Crisis

The Croods: A New
Age

The Devil Below

Fatale

Greenland

Let Him Go

The Mauritanian

All My Life

Barb & Star Go to
Vista Del Mar

Blood Brothers:
Civil War

Breach

Cosmic Sin

The Croods: A New
Age

Fatale

Greenland

Half Brothers

Insight

All My Life

Barb & Star Go to
Vista Del Mar

Cosmic Sin

The Croods: A New
Age

Doors

Fatale

Greenland
Happily

Hero Dog: The
Journey Home
Let Him Go

Cosmic Sin

The Croods: A New
Age

Doors

Fatale

Greenland

Let Him Go

The Mauritanian

Monster Hunter

News of the World

Our Friend

Promising Young
Woman

Minari

Monster Hunter

No Man'’s Land

Our Friend

Pinocchio

Songbird

Wander

The War With
Grandpa

Minari

Monster Hunter

No Man'’s Land

Our Friend

Pixie

Silk Road

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge on
the Run

Vanguard

The War With
Grandpa

Let Him Go

The Mauritanian

Monster Hunter

No Man's Land

SAS: Red Notice

Songbird

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge on
the Run

Vanguard

The War With
Grandpa

The Mauritanian

Monster Hunter

News of the World

Phobias

Promising Young
Woman

SAS: Red Notice

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge on
the Run

The War With
Grandpa

SAS: Red Notice

The Seventh Day

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge on
the Run

The Toll

The Vault

The War With
Grandpa

Wonder Woman
1984

THURS.
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Barb & Star Go to
Vista Del Mar

Breaking News in
Yuba County

The Croods: A New
Age

The Dead of Night

Fatale

Greenland

Hunter Hunter

The Last Vermeer

Let Him Go

The Mauritanian

o

Adverse

Barb & Star Go to
Vista Del Mar
Blood Brothers:
Civil War

Crisis

The Croods: A New
Age

The Devil Below
Fatale

Greenland

Let Him Go

The Mauritanian

All My Life

Barb & Star Go to
Vista Del Mar

Blood Brothers:
Civil War

Breach

Cosmic Sin

The Croods: A New
Age

Fatale

Greenland

Half Brothers

Insight

All My Life

Barb & Star Go to
Vista Del Mar

Cosmic Sin

The Croods: A New
Age

Doors

Fatale

Greenland
Happily

Hero Dog: The
Journey Home

Let Him Go

Wonder Woman 1984: Credit: Wamer Bros./DC Comics ~ Our Friend: © 2020 Black Bear Pictures.
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Minari

Monster Hunter

Our Friend

Pinocchio

Songbird

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge
on the Run

The War With
Grandpa

Minari

Monster Hunter

No Man'’s Land

Our Friend

Pixie

Silk Road

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge on
the Run

Vanguard

The War With
Grandpa

Let Him Go

The Mauritanian

Monster Hunter

No Man’s Land

SAS: Red Notice

Songbird

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge on
the Run

Vanguard

The War With
Grandpa

The Mauritanian

Monster Hunter

News of the World

Phobias

Promising Young
Woman

SAS: Red Notice

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge on
the Run

The War With
Grandpa

MARCH

FRI.
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Barb & Star Go to
Vista Del Mar

Breaking News in
Yuba County

Crisis

The Croods: A New
Age

The Dead of Night

The Devil Below

Fatale

Greenland

The Last Vermeer

Let Him Go

®

Adverse

Barb & Star Go to
Vista Del Mar

Blood Brothers:
Civil War

Cosmic Sin

Crisis

The Croods: A New
Age

The Devil Below

Fatale

Greenland

Insight

All My Life

Barb & Star Go to
Vista Del Mar

Blood Brothers:
Civil War

Cosmic Sin

The Croods: A New
Age

Fatale

Greenland

Half Brothers

Happily

Insight

Cosmic Sin

The Croods: A New
Age

Doors

Fatale

Greenland

Happily

Hero Dog: The
Journey Home

Let Him Go

The Mauritanian

Monster Hunter

News of the World

The Mauritanian

Minari

Monster Hunter

Our Friend

Pinocchio

Pixie

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge on
the Run

The War With
Grandpa

Let Him Go

The Mauritanian

Monster Hunter

Our Friend

Pixie

Silk Road

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge on
the Run

Vanguard

The War With
Grandpa

Let Him Go

The Mauritanian

Monster Hunter

No Man's Land

Phobias

SAS: Red Notice

Songbird

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge on
the Run

Vanguard

The War With
Grandpa

Phobias

Promising Young
Woman

SAS: Red Notice

The Seventh Day

Songbird

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge on
the Run

The Toll

The Vault

The War With
Grandpa

SAT.

Barb & Star Go to
Vista Del Mar

Breaking News in
Yuba County

Crisis

The Croods: A New
Age

The Dead of Night

The Devil Below

Fatale

Greenland

The Last Vermeer

Let Him Go

®

Adverse

Barb & Star Go to
Vista Del Mar

Blood Brothers:
Civil War

Cosmic Sin

Crisis

The Croods: A New
Age

The Devil Below

Fatale

Greenland

Insight

All My Life

Barb & Star Go to
Vista Del Mar

Blood Brothers:
Civil War

Cosmic Sin

The Croods: A New
Age

Fatale

Greenland

Half Brothers

Happily

Insight
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Cosmic Sin

The Croods: A New
Age

Doors

Fatale

Greenland

Happily

Hero Dog: The
Journey Home
Let Him Go

The Mauritanian
Monster Hunter
News of the World

The Mauritanian

Minari

Monster Hunter

Our Friend

Pinocchio

Pixie

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge on
the Run

The War With
Grandpa

Let Him Go

The Mauritanian

Monster Hunter

Our Friend

Pixie

Silk Road

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge on
the Run

Vanguard

The War With
Grandpa

Let Him Go

The Mauritanian

Monster Hunter

No Man’s Land

Phobias

SAS: Red Notice

Songbird

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge on
the Run

Vanguard

The War With
Grandpa

Phobias

Promising Young
Woman

SAS: Red Notice

The Seventh Day

Songbird

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge on
the Run

The Toll

The Vault

The War With
Grandpa
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DISH On Demand NEW RELEASES

© 2020 Universal Pictures.

© 2020 CBS All Access.

News of the World

(Drama) A man travels the state of Texas sharing the news of
the world as printed in newspapers from far and wide. During
his journey he comes across a young girl on his road and tries
desperately to find a home for her. Tom Hanks, Helena Zengel,
Mare Winningham (PG-13, 1:58) Premieres March 23

&2 Make It A Movie Night! Love Hanks, love Zengel — this
\“W story will evoke all kinds of emotion.

Wonder Woman 1984

(Action) As we arrive in 1984, Diana Prince is working for

the Smithsonian when a business leader steals a stone with
special powers, which leads to wishes being granted and power
transferred. Diana’s alter ego, Wonder Woman, will try to fight
back against these new foes, but will she succeed? Gal Gadot,
Chris Pine, Kristen Wiig, Pedro Pascal (PG-13, 2:31)

Premieres March 30

‘iﬁ'ﬂ/’ Make It A Movie Night! Time to go back to the '80s.

The
SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge
on the Run
(Comedy) SpongeBob's
snail Gary is snatched and
now SpongeBob will do
anything to track him down
with Patrick along for the
ride and a number of stops
on the journey. Voices of
Tom Kenny, Bill Fagerbakke
(PG, 1:31) Premieres
March 4

W
o

© 2020 Screen Gems.

Monster Hunter
(Action) A sandstorm
transports a captain and her
unit to a different world facing
a battle with monsters. It is
there her team must join forces
with the mysterious Hunter to
defeat the beasts and save the
world. Milla Jovovich, Tony Jaa,
Ron Perlman (PG-13, 1:39)
Premieres March 2

0D



K
Il Make It A Movie Night!

CRITIC PICK OF THE MONTH

© 2020 Focus Features

#2, Make It A Movie
Il Nighe:

Carey Mulligan is brilliant
in the lead role as a
woman who is coping
with life after an event that
is slowly revealed. We
are forced to cheer and
boo the same character
through a number of

her decisions. | was
brought to the edge of
my seat in pure terror

at one moment and
gasping for air the next.
Writer/director Emerald
Fennell delivers a film

that is uncompromising,
uncomfortable and
unorthodox, but also
unbelievably satisfying and
makes for a conversation-
worthy movie night.

It's my pick of the month.

Paul Hall is a nationally
syndicated film critic and
member of the Critics Choice
Association (CCA)

Promising Young Woman

(Drama) A woman'’s past leads her to seek vengeance on people who cross her path.
Carey Mulligan, Bo Burnham, Alison Brie (R, 1:53) Premieres March 23

© 2021 STX Entertainment.

o
o

The Mauritanian

(Drama) The story of Mohamedou Ould

Slahi, a Mauritanian man who spent years

in a military prison without officially being
charged with a crime. Tahar Rahim, Benedict
Cumberbatch, Jodie Foster, Shailene
Woodley (R, 2:09) Premieres March 2

&2, Make It A Movie Night! This politically
\“m/ charged human rights film fits our time.

*Premium Video On Demand prices may apply to special premiere titles.

®n Demand

® Previews CH. 500
® Movies CH. 501-535

Ordering A
Movie Is Easy!

OBy Remote:
Keep your receiver phone line or
internet connected at all times.

1. Go to Channels 500-535.

2. Find your movie and select
“Rent Now:"'

OBy Phone:
Call toll-free 1-877-DISH
PPV (347-4778)

O By Text Message:

Text MOVIE to 34741 and
follow the text instructions.

OBy Internet:
Log on to

mydish.com/movies
Phone line or broadband
internet connection not required
if ordering online or by phone.

OBy MyDISH App:
Download the MyDISH App and
select “Movies&Events” on the
SERVICES tab.

DISH

On Demand
Channels 500-535

* Standard and
High Definition:
$5.99 Each

» Same Day as Theatrical:
$6.99 Each*

For more information about

HD programming on DISH, or
to find out how to upgrade to an
HD-capable receiver, call
1-800-333-DISH (3474).
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DISH On Demand NEW RELEASES
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Cosmic Sin
Greenland
Honest Thief
Insight

Monster Hunter
Pixie

Comedy
Barb & Star Go to
Vista Del Mar

Blithe Spirit
Breaking News in
Yuba County

The Croods: A New
Age

All My Life

The Last Vermeer
The Mauritanian
Minari

News of the World

Family

SHOWING THIS MONTH

SAS: Red Notice
Vanguard
The Vault

Wonder Woman
1984

Freaky
Half Brothers

The SpongeBob
Movie: Sponge on
the Run

The War With
Grandpa

Our Friend
Pinocchio

Promising Young
Woman

Hero Dog: The Journey Home

Horror

The Dead of Night
The Devil Below
Hunter Hunter
Phobias

Mystery
Wander

Sci Fi
Breach
Doors

Suspense
Crisis
Happily

Thriller
Adverse
e

War
Shadow in the Cloud

Western
Blood Brothers: Civil
War

The Seventh Day
The Toll
Wrong Turn

Songbird

Silk Road

Let Him Go

No Man's Land

© 2020 Gravitas Ventures.

Our Friend

(Drama) A young couple finding
their way in the world are
confronted with a life-changing
medical diagnosis. It is then they
discover who their true friends are,
and one in particular who stands
by their side through the best and
worst of times. Jason Segel, Dakota
Johnson, Casey Affleck (R, 2:04)
Premieres March 1

42 Make It A Movie Night!

\“m/ Kleenex is essential for this film
about friendship during a battle
with cancer.

Pinocchio

(Drama) The classic tale of a
woodcarver who crafts the most
magical puppet. But when the
puppet heads out on his own
adventure, he can only dream of
becoming a boy. Federico lelapi,
Roberto Benigni, Rocco Papaleo
(PG-13, 2:05) Premieres March 2

All My Life

(Drama) The perfect man or woman
can be hard to find, but Jenn and Sol
seem to be that perfect combination.
But when bad news strikes, they will
have to come together like they have
never imagined and their love will
have to prevalil. Jessica Rothe, Harry
Shum Jr., Marielle Scott

(PG-13, 1:31) Premieres March 16

0D



© 2021 American International Pictures (AIP).

© Lionsgate Entertainment,

© 2019 ionsgate

®n Demand

® Previews CH. 500
® Movies CH. 501-535

o
o

Breaking
News in Yuba

County

(Comedy) When a local
man goes missing, the
media is first on the
scene. But upon further
investigation, there just
might be some other
funny business going
on instead of a missing
person. Allison Janney,
Mila Kunis, Awkwafina
(R, 1:36)

Premieres March 2

Adverse

(Thriller) Tough times
require loans from
unsavory characters.
When one man finds that
his sister owes the wrong
people money, it takes him
deep into a world that is
filled with danger. Thomas
Nicholas, Mickey Rourke,
Sean Astin (R, 1:34)
Premieres March 9

Fatale

(Thriller) A successful
married man strays from his
wife and has a one-night
stand. When that one-night
stand turns deadly, he
must confront the woman
who feels scorned. Hilary
Swank, Michael Ealy, Mike
Colter (R, 1:47)
Premieres March 2

Adults Only.

Midnight
Lounqge/

"h oiu%:tse

Up to 8ssizzling channels

Order On Channel 490 or 499

Adult Showcase offers EIGHT of the best adult channels, including XTSY, Hustler TV,
Hustler HD, Reality Kings TV, TEN, Vivid, BraZZers and Real Extreme for up to three
consecutive hours for only $17.99.

o

50% \ Channel 489
OFF! 4 Hoursfor $13.99
X

Channel 491 Channel 492
90 Minutes for $13.99 90 Minutes for $13.99
XX172 XX1/2

ten

Channel 493 Ehanneliiit Channel 495
90 Minutes for $13.99 90 Minutes for $13.99 90 Minutes for $1399
XX172 XX172 W

erAzZZERSQ]

RHUSTIER (I SHlER (= =)

Channel 496
90 Minutes for $13.99

Channel 498

90 Minutes for $13.99
XK1/2 XK1/2 -

Channel 497
90 Minutes for $13.99

Adult Programming May Be Found On
Channels 488-499.

To order:
Use your remote
Order online at mydish.com/adult
Call 1-877-DISH PPV (347-4778)

SETTING PARENTAL CONTROLS:
For Hopper, Joey and Wally:
Menu > Settings > Parental Controls >
Hide Adult Programs.

For ViP: Menu > Locks > Hide Adult.

Movies, prices & schedules subject to change. Some channels require a DISH 500.
Must be at least 18 years or older to order. Blackout restrictions apply.
© 2021 Reality Kings, LLC, All Rights Reserved. ~ © 2021 Spice Entertainment Inc.
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Becky March 6

A teenager is looking for some bonding time
with her father. Their trip is thrown into chaos
when a group of convicts has other plans for
the family. Lulu Wilson, Kevin James, Joel
McHale (R)

Ruth: Justice Ginsburg in Her
Own Words March1

This documentary investigates how someone
with three strikes against her can make her way
to the highest court in the United States: the
Supreme Court. (TV-PG)

Terminator: Dark Fate March?2

Sarah Connor may have changed the future,
but she learns she hasn't yet changed fate, as
she and a hybrid cyborg human try to protect a
young girl from a newly modified liquid
Terminator. Linda Hamilton, Mackenzie Davis,
Arnold Schwarzenegger (R)

g
H

ORIGINAL
FILM

Animals on the Loose: A You vs.
Wild Interactive Movie Available Now
Bear Grylls stars in this 90-minute interactive
movie for the whole family. The protective fence
surrounding a wildlife sanctuary has suffered a
breach, and Bear is called in to help. Three
missions await you. (TV-PG)

34

SEASON
PREMIERE

Vice March7

Season 2 features more groundbreaking stories
from a team of global correspondents, taking on
a range of issues from police brutality in Nigeria
to the continued shockwaves of President
Trump's foreign policy in Iran and Yemen.
(TV-MA)

Diana March Tl

Princess Diana embarks on a secret love affair
with Pakistani heart surgeon Hasnat Khan.
Naomi Watts, Naveen Andrews, Douglas
Hodges (PG-13)

MIDSEASON
PREMIERE

Pennyworth March7

A year after the events of the midseason finale,
England finds itself embroiled in a civil war, with
the powerful, neo-fascist Raven Union, led by
Lord Harwood (Jason Flemyng), threatening to
control the entire country. Also stars Jack
Bannon, Hainsley Lloyd Bennett (TV-MA)

ORIGINAL
FILM

Moxie March3

Vivian, a 16-year-old, is forced to examine the
unchecked behavior of her fellow students. She
publishes an underground zine called Moxie to
expose wrongdoing and unexpectedly sparks a
movement. Hadley Robinson, Alycia Pascual-
Pefia, Amy Poehler (PG-13)

Relic March 20

When the elderly Edna vanishes, her daughter
Kay and granddaughter Sam rush to their
family's decaying country home, finding clues
of her increasing dementia scattered around
the house in her absence. Robyn Nevin, Emily
Mortimer, Bella Heathcote (R)

The Broken Hearts Gallery

March 12

Lucy always keeps something to remind her of
past relationships. When she discovers other
people do the same, she decides to open an art
gallery of the artifacts. Geraldine Viswanathan,
Dacre Montgomery, Utkarsh Ambudkar (PG-13)

NEW
SERIES

Condor March7

Based on the 1975 film Three Days of the
Condor. Joe Turner learns that the CIA has been
using an algorithm he developed to spy on
American citizens, leading the organization to a
terrorist plot that threatens the lives of millions.
Max Irons, William Hurt, Leem Lubany (TV-MA)

ORIGINAL
FILM

Yes Day March 12

Always feeling like they have to say “no” to their
kids, Allison and Carlos decide to give their three
kids a “Yes Day” — where for 24 hours the kids
make the rules. Little did they know that this
would bring the family closer to each other than
ever before. Jennifer Garner, Edgar Ramirez (PG)

0D



To Order a Movie Package, Visit
www.dish.com or Call 1-800-333-DISH (3474)

SEASON
PREMIERE

City on a Hill March 28

Season 2 of this drama series centers on a
federal housing project in the Roxbury
neighborhood of Boston that is plagued with
drug violence and a rightful distrust of local law
enforcement. Kevin Bacon, Aldis Hodge,
Pernell Walker (TV-MA)

The Manchurian Candidate
March 13

When Sgt. Raymond Shaw takes the political
stage, Maj. Bennett Marco realizes that he must
investigate the nightmares he is having about the
ambush that made Shaw a hero. Denzel
Washington, Meryl Streep, Liev Schreiber (R)

SEASON
FINALE

Unprotected Sets March12

This stand-up series pairs onstage
performances with deep and revealing
backstage interviews, creating an instant
connection to the featured comics. This season
closes out with an episode featuring comics
Seaton Smith and Yedoye Travis. (TV-MA)

ORIGINAL
FILM

Struggle Alley March1s

In Istanbul, Mehmet helps everyone in need —
especially homeless children and teenagers. One
day, he meets an 8-year-old boy who suddenly
appears in a garbage bag. Mehmet has the urge
to reunite the boy with his parents. Cagatay
Ulusoy, Turgay Tantilkii

0D

Southside With You
March 30

A fictional retelling of the summer day in 1989
when Barack Obama wooed his future wife,
Michelle Robinson, on a first date across
Chicago's South Side. Tika Sumpter, Parker
Sawyers, Vanessa Bell Calloway (PG-13)

The Craft: Legacy March19

In this sequel to the 1996 film, a group of high
school girls band together to form a close-knit
coven of witches. Michelle Monaghan, Cailee
Spaeny, Gideon Adlon (PG-13)

Super 8 March 28

In 1979, a group of small-town Ohio kids
stumble upon a mysterious train crash and
become involved in a dangerous government
conspiracy. Elle Fanning, Joel Courtney, Kyle
Chandler (PG-13)

NEW
SERIES

Sky Rojo March 19

Coral, Wendy and Gina go on the run in search
of freedom while being chased by Romeo, their
pimp. Together, the women must face dangers
of all kinds and live every second as if it were
their last. Verdnica Sanchez, Lali Espdsito, Yany
Prado, Asier Etxeandia (TV-MA)

SHOWTIME

STARZ

EPIX

NETFLIX

SHOWING
This Month

Along Came a Spider Pretty in Pink
The Assassination of Reality Bites
Jesse James hy the Relic
Coward Robert Ford 51 ay Night Fever
The Babe The Secret of My
Becky Success
The Big Hit Secret Window
Carrie Southside With You
City on a Hill (Season Sudden Death
Premiere) Summerland
Grandma Supervillain: The
Gridiron Gang Making of Tekashi
Hollywoodland 6ix9ine (Miniseries
Hoosiers Finale)
Kiss the Girls Teen Wolf
The Last House on Teen Wolf Too
the Left 28 Days
Limitless Universal Soldier
Mamma Mia! Vice (Season
Mr. Baseball Premiere)
Peter Pan
American Gods Diana

(Season Finale)

The Broken Hearts
Gallery

Cleaner

Conor McGregor:
Notorious

The Craft: Legacy

The Luminaries
(Season Finale)

The Manchurian
Candidate

Ruth: Justice
Ginshurg in Her Own
Words

The Devil Has a Name ~ Yellow Rose

As Good as It Gets Paycheck

Bridge and Tunnel Pennyworth
(Original Series) (Midseason

The Brothers Premiere)
McMullen PUNK (Original

Cocktail Series)

Condor (New Series) ~ Rushmore

Dead Poets Society Silver

The Expendables Super 8

Godfather of Harlem Terminator: Dark Fate
(Original Series) Unprotected Sets

Hello, My Name Is (Season Finale)
Doris Wonder Boys

Overlord

Animals on the Loose:

Pacific Rim: The Black

A You vs. Wild (New Series)
Intelré.lctivelMovie Sky Rojo (New Series)
(Original Film) Space Sweepers
Canine Intervention (Original Film)
(New Series) Struggle Alley
The Crew (New (Original Film)
Series) Yes Day (Original
Moxie (Original Film) Film)
35



Ch\annel Pack Directory

((csSiriusXxm)
A&E 118 | Free Speech TV (FSTV) 9415 | REELZChannel @ sAP 299 POP A
AMC 131 Fuse 164 | Ride TV 248 Siius Hits 1 999 6002
Angel One B2 262 | FX®EB sapP 136 | Russia Today 280 505 01 5 995 4005
Animal Planet 184 FXX 125 Sale sap 225 605 0n 6 99 6006
AXS TV 167 | Gem Shopping Network 229 | Shepherd's Chapel 05007 997 8007
BabyFirstTV sap 823 | getTV g7a | Network 256 B0 0n 8 98 6008
Beauty iQ 73 | GRIT o17 | SiusXM 2 99 s 99 6009
Believers' Voice of Heroes & lcons 903 | SiiusXM 6002-6096 Coff House 9914 601
Victory Network 265 HGTV 110 | Sonlife Broadcasting sap 257 The Pulse 99-15 6015
BOUNCE 359 Hillsong Channel 958 | SyyER 122 The Blend 9-16 6016
Bravo 129 History 190 | TBN 260 The Beatles 99-18 6018
BUZZR 245 HITN 843 TBS & sAP 139 ROCK
BYUTV 94083 HLN 00 | 3Angels Broadcasting Elvis Radio 99-19 6019
Cartoon Network (E) @ sap 176 . Network 9393 E Street Ratio 9920 6020
Hopper Insider 103
Cartoon Network (W) 177 | LaN 74 TLC 183 Underground Garage 99-21 6021
A TNT @2 sap 138 Pearl Jam Radio 99-22 6022
CGTN Espaiiol 884 HSN?2 26
CGTNN 279 IFC® 133 Travel Channel 196 The Grateful Dead 99-23 6023
HD N o
Christian Television Network 267 tuTv 242 Hadm.Marua.rllawlle Lot 6024
OMT o LS N 268 | TV Games Network 399 Classic Rowind 9925 602
CNBC 208 In Country Television 230 | 1y Land 106 Classic Vinyl 99-26 6026
CNNEB sap 900 INSP 259 VG2 308 Deep Tracks 99-271 6027
Comedy Central 107 :gll\elstigation Discovery 192 1 ysam sap 105 j:;m[;:m gggg ggg:
250 : i
Comet @@ory 289 . V-ME 846 The Lot 9930 6030
Jewelry Television 83/227 | yHq 162
The Cowboy Channel 232 . The Bridge 99-32 6032
. Justice Central 240 WE tv 108
Cozi 253 Kids & T Television (KTV) 264 1st Wave 99-33 6033
CRAFT 9o | NS & eens feevsion The Weather Channel 214 Ltium 93 603
LAFF TV 237 :
C-SPAN sap 210 | 108 WeatherNation 215 Sirius MU 9935 6035
C-SPAN2 211 : etime B SAP YouTV 228 Alt Nation 99-36 6036
Daystar 263 t‘”k IT\éh = 9410 | 7 iving mow 191 Octane T
ocal Uhannels o Boneyard 99-38 6038
BE’:EVGW — 1:;’ (ABC, CBS, FOX, NBC) ~ 2-70 HairNaion B3 6039
DISH Multi-Channel View 100 mex DAY 86/220 America’s Top 120 PLUS Liguid Meta 5540 6040
: eTV? 247 Fastion 9941 6041
DISH Musp Channels  923-946 MLB Extra Innings 565 190 + Channels The i v, 5
B!SH S(t;":'o E:(E) - 11;)22 MotorTrend Network @ 246 AT 120 Plus includes most networks from HIP-HOP/R&B
D!S”ey Cha”"el w 1y | MSNBC 209 AT 120, plus thess adciional channels: Saring On Chamel ..~ 9945 6045
isney Channe :
MTV 160 DANCE/ELECTRONIC
E! Entertainment i B!g Ten Network & 1% Starting On Channel 99-53 6083
Television 114 MTV Live 369 Big Ten Network 410 U
Enlace 9411 MTV2 161 FOX Sports 2 149 CO.UNTRY
EPIC 85 NASA 286 Longhorn Network @' 407 The Hgiway 9556 6058
National Geographic 197 Ykountry 3351 6037
ESPN 140 9rap NFL Network 154 Prime County 995 6058
NBCSN 159
ESPN2 143 Pac-12 Network & 406 Willie's Roadhouse 9959 6059
ESPNEWS @ 142 | Newsmax 216 | pac 12 Network 409 Outlaw Counlry 9960 6080
ESPNU 141 | NewsNation 239 | SEC Network A 404 Buegrass Juncon 9962 6062
ESPN Alternate 144-145 Eﬁ\ivgzmer . :;32 SEC Network 408 CHRISTIAN
EVINE Live 134 : . . Teriitts Chnmng 400 Starting On Channel .. 99-63 6063
EWTN 261 Nick/Nick at Nite (E) sap 170 World Fishing N ‘ 394 JAZZ/STANDARDS
Faith USA 069 | Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 171 orld Fishing Networ Staring On Chamel ..~ 9966 606
Family Entertainment TV 82 | On Demand Guide 500 | ey CLASSICAL
FM 243 Paramount Network 241 = Channels broadcast in SD and HD unless Starting On Channel .. 9-74 6074
P 117 noted as (BB only) LATIN/WORLD
Folk TV 218 °p . A = Available on all Hopper, Joey, and Wally Viva 99-91 6091
Food Network 110 Pursuit 393 receivers. Select the “+” icon to expand i 999 509
FOX Business 206 | QVOED sap 137 | AP = Secom pudio B (Spanish) Bglllile:le B suag
= oecon udio rFrogram (Spanis It
FOX News Channel 205 SV?Q 94/22522 1 =0Only in HD for live events
FOX Sports 1 150 eal 2 =MeTV channel numbers vary depending on _
p— 180 | RECTV 084 local market PLUS SO MANY MORE!

212 Programming subject to change. oD



A&E

AMC

Angel One
Animal Planet
AXS TV
BabyFirstTV sap
BBC America
Beauty iQ

Believers' Voice of
Victory Network

BET

Big Ten Network _&
Big Ten Network
Boomerang SAP
BOUNCE

Bravo

BUZZR

BYUTV

America’s Top 200 | 240 + Channels

118
131
262
184
167
823
135
73

265
124
405
410
175
359
129
245

9403

Cartoon Network (E) @ sAp 176

Cartoon Network (W)
CBS Sports Network
CGTN Espafiol

CGTNN

Christian Television Network

CMT

CNBC

CNN @ sap
Comedy Central
Comet @Oy
Cooking Channel
The Cowboy Channel
Cozi

CRAFT

C-SPAN sap
C-SPAN2

Daystar

DEAL

Discovery Channel
Discovery Family

DISH Multi-Channel View
9283-946

DISH Music Channels
DISH Studio
Disney Channel (E)
Disney Channel (W)
Disney Junior

Disney XD sapP

DIY

DPLCL

177
158
884
279
267
166
208
200
107
289
113
232
253
221
210
211
263
95
182
179
100

102
172
173
168
174
111

270/827

E! Entertainment
Television

Enlace

EPIC

ESPN

ESPN2

ESPNEWS

ESPNU

ESPN Alternate
Estrella TV

EVINE Live

EWTN

Faith USA

Family Entertainment TV
FM

FOROtv

Folk TV

Food Network

FOX Business

FOX News Channel
FOX Sports 1

FOX Sports 2
Freeform

Free Speech TV (FSTV)
Fuse

FX @ sap

FXX

FYI

Galavision

114
9411
85
140
143
142
141
144-145
852
134
261
269
82
243
847
218
110
206
205
150
149
180
9415
164
136
125
119
273/833

Game Show Network 116

Gem Shopping Network
getTV

Golf Channel

GRIT

Hallmark Channel
Hallmark Drama

Hallmark Movies
& Mysteries

Heroes & Icons
HGTV
Hillsong Channel
History B

HITN

HLN

Hopper Insider
HSN

HSN2

IFC

229
373
401

217
185
186

187
293
112
258
120
843
202
103

74
226
133

Red = Additional channels from America’s Top 120 Plus

Impact Network 268
In Country Television 230
INSP 259
Investigation Discovery 192
ION 250
Jewelry Television 83/227
Justice Central 240
Kids & Teens Television (KTV) 264
LAFF TV 237
Lifetime @& SAP 108
Link TV 9410
LMN 109

Local Channels

(ABC, CBS, FOX,NBC)  2-70
Longhorn Network BB 407
Mercury TV (MALL) 86/220
MeTV2 247
MLB Extra Innings 565
MLB Network 152/478

MotorTrend Network 246

MSNBC 209
MTV 160
MTV Live 369
MTV2 161
NASA 286
Nat Geo WILD 190
National Geographic 197
NBA TV 8 sap 156
NBCSN 159
Newsmax 216
NewsNation 239
NEWSY 283
NFL Network 154
NHL Center Ice 574
NHL Network 1157
Nick Jr. 169
Nick/Nick at Nite (E) @ sAp 170
Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 171
Olympic Channel 389
On Demand Guide 500
Outdoor Channel 396
OWN 189
Oxygen 127
Pac-12 Network _4 406
Pac-12 Network 409
Paramount Network 241
Pop 117
Pursuit 393
QVC @ sap 137

QvC2 255
Real 94/223
RECTV 284
REELZChannel @ sapP 299
RFD-TV 231
Ride TV 248
Russia Today 280
Sale sApP 225
Science 193
SEC Network _& 404
SEC Network 408
Shepherd’s Chapel

Network 256
SiriusXM _& 99
SiriusXM 6002-6096
SonlLife Broadcasting sap 257
SundanceTV 126
Syfy 122
TBN 260
TBS @ sap 139
TCM @ sAP 132
TeenNick 181
Tennis Channel 400
3 Angels Broadcasting

Network 9393
TLC 183
TNT B sap 138
Travel Channel 196
truTV 242
TV Games Network 399
TV Land 106
TVG2 398
UniMas 271/830
Univision (E) 270/827
Univision (W) 828

Univision Deportes 397/856
Uplifting Entertainment 188

USA @ sapP 105
V-ME 846
VH1 162
VICE 121
WE tv 128
The Weather Channel 214
WeatherNation 215
World Fishing Network 394
YouTV 228
Z Living @0rly 191

oD To view channels broadcast in HD, you need an HD TV, a DISH HD receiver, and a DISH HD add-on package. Programming subject to change. 213



\ :
Cha\-nnel PaCk DIIGCtorY Purple = Additional channels from America’s Top 200
America’s Top 250 | 290 + Channels

A&E 118 | E!Entertainment TV 114 | LAFFTV 237 | SEC Network & 404
AMC 131 Enlace 9411 Lifetime @® SAP 108 SEC Network 408
American Heroes EPIC 85 | LinkTV 9410 | Shepherd's Chapel
Channel 195 | EPIX Drive-In 292 | LMN 109 Network 256
Angel One 262 | ESPN 140 | Local Channels SiriusXM & 99
Animal Planet @@ 184 ESPN2 143 (ABC, CBS, FOX, NBC) 2-70 SiriusXM 6002-6096
AXS TV 167 ESPNEWS 149 | Logo 254 Smithsonian Channel 367
BabyFirstTV sap 893 | ESPNU 141 | Longhomn Network &' 407 | SonlLife Broadcasting
BBC America 135 | ESPN Altemate 144-145 | Mercury TV (MALL) 86/220 | Network sap 257
Beauty iQ 73 | Estrella TV 859 MeTV2 . 247 | Sportsman Channel 395
belN SPORTS E sap  392/781 | EVINE Live 134 | RESIDHElNes 565 | STARZEncore W)sae 341
; EWTN 261 MLB Network 152/478 | STARZ Encore Action SAP 343
belN Sports in Espanol @ sap 873 STARZ E Black
Believers’ Voice of Faith USA 969 | MotorTrend Network & 246 ncore Black 345
Victory Network 265 | Family Entertainment TV go | The Movie Channel (W) sap 329 | STARZ Encore Classic 346
BET 104 | FM 043 | The Movie Channel Xtra (W) 330 | STARZ Encore Family 347
BET Her o 051 Folk TV 218 MoviePlex 377 | STARZ Encore Suspense 344
Big Ten Network 4 405 | Food Network 110 | MSNBC 209 STARZ Encore Westerns 342
A 7B FOX Business 206 MTV 160 | SundanceTV 126
Big Ten Network @ 410 . s 199
TheBlaze 919 | FOXNews Channel 205 | MTV Classic 163 | Syfy
o FOX Sports 1 150 | MTVLive 369 | TBN 260
Bloomberg Television 203 FOX S Pyt 149 MTV2 161 TBS @ sap 139
Boomerang sap 175 ports 2 E2
BOUNCEg 359 Freeform 180 NASA 286 TCM SAP 132
B 199 Free Speech TV (FSTV) 9415 | Nat Geo WILD 190 TeenN|ck 181
ravo Fuse 164 National Geographic 197 | Tennis Channel 400
BUZZR 245 . NBA TV @ sap 156 3 Angels Broadcasting
Fusion 244 N " 9393
BYUTV 9403 | o & sap 136 | NBC Universo 838 etwort
Cartoon Network (E) B sap 176 EXM 384 | NBCSN 159 | TLC 183
Cartoon Network (W) 177 | exx 195 | Newsmax 016 | TNTE® saP 138
CBS Sports Network 158 FYl 119 | NewsNation 939 | Travel Channel 196
- truTV 242
CGTN Espariol 884 | Galavision 273/833 | NEWSY 283 | Games Network 290
CGNN 279 | Game Show Network 116 | NFL Network @ 184 | 1y onqmm 108
Christian Television Network 267 Gem Shopping Network 299 NHL Center lce 574 | TvGo 398
CMT 166 | getTV 373 | NHL Network 157 | riMas 971/830
CNBC 208 . . .
o 200 Golf Channe.l 401 N!ck/N!ck at N.|te (E) @ sap 170 Univision (E) 970/897
SAP Great American Country 165 | Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 171 .
Comedy Central 107 | GRIT 217 . Univision (W) 828
Nick Jr. 169 | Univision Deportes 397/856
Comet @0rly 289 | Hallmark Channel &2 185 | Nicktoons 178 | Upifting Entertainment 188
Cooking Channel 113 | Hallmark Drama 186 Olympic Channel 389 | USA®B sap 105
The Cowboy Channel 232 | Hallmark Movies O Damene ik 500 ME 53
Cozi 253 & Mysteries 187 V-ME & 846
C::&FI’ o1 | Heross & lcons 588 Outdoor Channel 396 | VH1 162
OWN 189
C-SPAN sap o10 | HGTV 12 Oxygen 127 \V/\II(éEtv 1122813
C-SPAN?2 211 Hillsong Channel 258 y9
History B8 120 Pac-12 Network 4 406 | The Weather Channel &2 214
Daystar 263 HITN ga3 | Pac-12 Network @ 409 | WeatherNation 215
DEAL 95 Paramount Network &5 241 World Fishing Network 394
Destination America @ 194 :LN . 202 Pop 117 YouTV 228
) opper Insider 103 . =
Discovery Channel 182 HSN 74 Pursuit 393 Z Living @@Ony 191
Discovery Family 179 | LisNg 906 | QVCEB sap 137
DISH MuIti.-ChanneI View 100 IFC 133 QVC2 255 .I.(]Et: .
DISH MUSI.C Channels  923-946 Impact Network 068 Real 94/293 = Enwzzztzlztzgozg :nE)D and HD
DISH Studio 102 In Country Television 230 RECTV 284 2 Aoy ' ) g
Disney Channel (E) 172 | INSP 959 | REELZChannel @ sap 299 " Wl rossivere. Solct ho 4% oon
D?sney Chz.mnel (W) 173 Investigation Discovery 192 | RFD-TV 231 to expand all channels.
D!sney Junior 168 | |ON 250 Ride TV 248 | SAP=Second Audio Program (Spanish)
Disney XD sAP 174 | Jewelry Television 83/227 | Russia Today 280 | 1=0nlyin HD for live events
DIY & 111 Justice Central 240 Sale sAP 295 | 2=MeTV channel numbers vary depending
DPLCL 270/827 | Kids & Teens Television (KTV) 264 | Science 193 on local market

214

Programming subject to change.
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Additional Packages

Multi-Sport Pack

belN SPORTS 392/871
belN SPORTS en

Espariol 873
Big Ten Network 405/410
FOX Sports 2 149
Longhorn Network 407
MLB Network 152
MLB Strike Zone 153
NBA TV 156
NFL Network 154
NFL RedZone 155
NHL Network 157
Outside TV 390
Pac-12 Network 406/409
SEC Network 404/408

Plus additional Regional
Sports Networks

Requires subscription to AT120 PLUS or higher.

Regional Sports
Networks*
Hopper, Wally, Joey 412

All other receivers 409-437

DISH Music

Channels
All receivers 923-946
JJYWTIME.
Showtime (E) 318
Showtime (W) 319
Showtime 2 320
SHOXBET 321
Showtime Extreme 322
Showtime Showcase 323
The Movie Channel (E) 327
The Movie Channel
Xtra (E) 328
FLIX 333
International
Packages
Arabic Hindi
Bangla Israeli
Bengali Japanese
Brazilian Kannada
Cantonese Malayalam
Chinese Marathi
Filipino Polish
French Portuguese
General Punjabi
International &  Tajwanese
Cricket Tamil
German Telugu
Greek Urdu

STARZ

Starz Encore (E) 340
Starz (E) 350
Starz (W) 351
Starz Edge 352
Starz Cinema 353
Starz Comedy 354
Starz In Black 355
Starz Kids & Family 356
L]
epPiX
EPIX Drive-In 292
EPIX 1 380
EPIX 2 381
EPIX Hits 382

STARZENCORE

Starz Encore (W) 341
Starz Encore Westerns 342
Starz Encore Action 343
Starz Encore Suspense 344
Starz Encore Black 345
Starz Encore Classic 346
Starz Encore Family 347
MoviePlex 377
News Pack
BBC World News 281
TheBlaze 212
Bloomberg Television 203
CNBC 208
FOX Business 206
FOX News Channel 205
MSNBC 209
Weather Channel 214
Stars and Stripes
Pack
American Heroes Channel 195
The Cowboy Channel 232
Crime & Investigation 249
Destination America 194
getTV 373
REELZChannel 299
Smithsonian Channel 367
Starz Encore Westerns 342

DISH Movie Pack

Crime & Investigation 249
EPIX 1 380
EPIX 2 381
EPIX Hits 382
FXM 384
Hallmark Movies &

Mysteries 187
HDNet Movies 130
IndiePlex 378
MGM 385
MoviePlex 377
PixL 388
RetroPlex 379
Sony Movie Channel 386
Starz Encore Suspense 344
Starz Kids & Family 356

Kids Pack
Animal Planet 184
Baby TV 824
Boomerang 175
Disney Channel (E) 172
Disney Channel (W) 173
Disney Junior 168
Disney XD 174
Nick Jr. 169
Nicktoons 178

National Action

Pack
AXS TV 167
Crime & Investigation 249
ESPN 140
ESPN2 143
FOX Sports 1 150
Fuse 164
MotorTrend Network 246
TV Games Network 399
VG2 398

Regional Action

Pack
Big Ten Network 405/410
FOX Sports 2 149
Longhorn Network 407
Outside TV 390
Pac-12 Network 406/409
Regional Sports 412
SEC Network 404/408
World Fishing Network 394

Heartland Pack

Baby TV 824
The Cowboy Channel 232
Discovery Family 179
Game Show Network 116
Hallmark Channel 185
Hallmark Drama 186
Hallmark Movies & Mysteries 187
OWN 189
PixL 388
RFD-TV 231
Ride TV 248
Uplifting Entertainment 188
Variety Pack
BET 124
Bravo 129
Crime & Investigation 249
Freeform 180
Investigation Discovery 192
LMN 109

Latino Bonus

Pack
belN SPORTS en Espafiol 873
Caracol TV 842
CBeebies 848
CNN en Espariol 859
Disney XD 174
ESPN Deportes 854
Estrella TV 852
FOROtv 847
FOX Deportes 855
Galavision 833
Telemundo 835
TL Novelas 837
UniMas 830
Univision (E) 827
Univision (W) 828
Univision Deportes 856

Plus More

Outdoor Pack

Outdoor Channel 396
Outside TV 390
Sportsman Channel 395
World Fishing Network 394

oD *Available with Multi-Sport Pack or a minimum of America’s Top 120 Plus Package. Programming subject to change. 215



Alphabetical Channel Directory

A&E 118
Adult Guard Lock

Support Channel 480
Adult Programming 488-499
Adult Showcase  490/499
AMC 131
American Heroes

Channel AHc 195
Angel One ANGEL 262
Animal Planet AL 184
AT&T SportsNet

Pittsburgh 428
ATE&T SportsNet

Rocky Mountain 414
AXS TV 167
BabyFirstTV 823
BabyTV 824
BBC America B3CA 135
Beauty iQ 73
belN SPORTS 392/871

belN SPORTS en Espanol 873

Believers’ Voice of

Victory Network 265
BET 124
BET Her 251
Big Ten Network  410/405
TheBlaze 212
Bloomberg Television 203
Boomerang 175
BOUNCE 359
Bravo 129
BUZZR 245
BYUTV 9403
Cartoon Network (E) 176
Cartoon Network (W) 177
CBS Sports Network 158
CGTN Espaiiol 884
CGTNN 279
Christian Television

Network 267
cMmT 166
CNBC 208
CNN 200
Comedy Centralcom 107
Comet 289
Cooking Channel cook 113
The Cowboy Channel 232
Cozi 253
Crime &

InvestigationcD 249
C-SPAN 210
C-SPAN2 211
Daystar 263

216

Destination America 194
Discovery Channelpisc 182
Discovery Family prc 179
DISH Shopping 123/220/221
DISH Studio 102
Disney Channel (E) bisnE 172
Disney Channel (W) 173

Disney Junior 168
Disney XD 174
DIY 111
DOGTV 285
E! Entertainment

Television 114
Enlace 9411
EPIX 380
EPIX2 381
EPIX Drive-In 292
EPIX Hits ePixH 382
ESPN 140
ESPN2 143
ESPNEWS 142
ESPNU 141
EVINE Live 134
EWTN 261

Family Entertainment TV
FETV

FLIX Fuix-£ 333
Food Network Foop 110
FOROtv 847
FOX Business 206
FOX News Channel rne 205
FOX Sports 1 st 150
FOX Sports 2 149
Free Speech TV (FSTV) 9415
Freeform FRerFv 180
Fuse 164
Fusion 244
FX 136
FXM 384
FXX 125
FYI 119
Galavision 273
Game Show

Network GMsHwW 116
Gem Shopping Network 229

getTV 373
Golf Channel corr 401
Great American

Country 165
GRIT 217

Hallmark Channel HaLL 185
Hallmark Drama HALLDR 186

Hallmark Movies

& Mysteries Hamy 187
HDNet Movies Homov 130
Heroes & Icons 293
HGTV 112
Hillsong Channel 258
History HisT 120
HLN 202
Hopper Insider 103
HSN 74
HSN2 226
IFC 133
In Country Television 230
IndiePlex 378
INSP 259
Investigation Discovery p 192
ION 250
Jewelry Television  83/227
KTLA 233
KTV 264
KWGN 235
Laff TV afF 237
Lifetime e 108
Link TV 9410
LMN 109
Logo 254
Longhorn Network 407
MeTV2 247
MGM MGMHD 385
MLB Network 152
MLB Network

Strike Zone 153
MotorTrend Network

MOTOR 246
The Movie Channel (E)

TMC-E 327
The Movie Channel (W)

TMC-W 329
The Movie Channel

Xtra (E) TMOXE 328
MoviePlex 377
MSNBC 209
MTV 160
MTV Classic 163
MTV2 161
Nat Geo WILD NGwLD 190
National Geographic

NATGEO 197
NBA TV 156
NBC Universo 838
NBCSN 159
NBC Sports Bay Area 419

NBC Sports Chicago 429
NBC Sports Mid-Atlantic 424
New England Sports

Network 434
NewsNation 239
NFL Network 154
NFL RedZone 155
NHL Center Ice 574
NHL Network 157

Nick/Nick at Nite (E) 170
Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 171

Nick Jr. 169
Nicktoons 178
Olympic Channel 389

On Demand Guide 500
Outdoor Channelourp 396
OWN: Oprah Winfrey

Network 189
Oxygen 0XYG 127
Pac-12 Network 409/406
Paramount

Network pARMT 241
Pop 117
Quc 137
RECTV 284
REELZChannel 299
RetroPlex 379
RFD-TV 231
Ride TV 248
Root Sports Northwest 426
Sale 225
Science sci 193
SEC Network 408/404
Shepherd’s Chapel

Network 256
Shorts 375

Showtime (E) sHo-E 318
Showtime (W) sHo-w 319
Showtime 2 (E) sho2£ 320

SHOXBET SHOBET 321
Showtime Extreme
SHOX-E 322

Showtime Showcase (E)
SHOS-E 323

Smithsonian
Channel smiTH 367

Sony Movie Channel 386
Sportsman Channel 395
Starz (E) sTARZE 350
Starz (W) sTarz-w 351
Starz Cinema (E) strzci 353
Starz Comedy STRzCO 354

Networks may not be available in all areas. See pages 212-215 for channel and package information.
Programming subject to change. 2= MeTV channel numbers vary depending on local market.

Hopper Users
Get Your

Sports List On

Channel 4%

Starz Edge STRzED 352
Starz In Black sTrziB 355
Starz Kids & Family stRzkr 356
Starz Encore (E)encre 340
Starz Encore (W) encr-w 341
Starz Encore Action EACTN343
Starz Encore Black esLack 345
Starz Encore Classic eCLAss 346
Starz Encore Family eravmLy347
Starz Encore Suspense

ESUSP 344
Starz Encore Westerns

EWESTN 342
SundanceTV sunD-E 126
Syfy 122
TBN 260
TBS 139
™M 132
TeenNick 181
Tennis Channel 400
3 Angels

Broadcasting

Network 9393
TLC 183
TNT 138
Travel Channel TR 196
truTV 1RU 242
TV Land TvinD 106
VG2 398
UniMas 271
Univision (E) 270
Univision (W) 828
Univision Deportes 397
Uplifting

Entertainment up 188
USA 105
V-ME 846
VH1 162
VICE 121
WE tv we 128

The Weather Channel 214
World Fishing Network 394

WPIX 234
WSBK 236
WWOR 8105
Z Living 191
oD



Numerical Channel Directory

73
74
82

83
102
103
105
106
107
108
109
110
m
112
113
114

116

117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
149
150
152
153

Beauty iQ
HSN

Family Entertainment TV
FETV

Jewelry Television
DISH Studio

Hopper Insider

USA

TV Land TvinD
Comedy Central com
Lifetime Lre

LMN

Food Network Foop
DIY

HGTV

Cooking Channel cook

E! Entertainment
Television

Game Show Network
GMSHW

Pop

A&E

FYI

History HisT

VICE

syfy

DISH Shopping
BET

FXX

SundanceTV SUND-E
Oxygen 0xYG

WE tv we

Bravo

HDNet Movies HDMOV
AMC

™M

IFC

EVINE Live

BBC America BBCA
FX

QVC

TNT

TBS

ESPN

ESPNU

ESPNEWS

ESPN2

FOX Sports 2
FOX Sports 1 rs1
MLB Network

MLB Network Strike
Zone

0D

154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
m
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187

188

189

190
191
192

193
194
195

196
197

200
202

NFL Network

NFL RedZone

NBA TV

NHL Network

CBS Sports Network
NBCSN

MTV

MTV2

VH1

MTV Classic

Fuse

Great American Country
cMT

AXS TV

Disney Junior

Nick Jr.

Nick/Nick at Nite (E)
Nick/Nick at Nite (W)
Disney Channel (E) DisN-E
Disney Channel (W)
Disney XD
Boomerang

Cartoon Network (E)
Cartoon Network (W)
Nicktoons

Discovery Family prc
Freeform FRerv
TeenNick

Discovery Channel pisc
TLC

Animal Planet AL
Hallmark Channel HALL
Hallmark Drama HALLDR

Hallmark Movies &
Mysteries HALLMY

Uplifting Entertainment
UP

OWN: Oprah Winfrey
Network

Nat Geo WILD NGwLD
Z Living

Investigation Discovery
D

Science scI
Destination America

American Heroes
Channel aHc

Travel Channel TRv.

National Geographic
NATGEO

CNN
HLN

203
205
206
208
209
210
21
212
214
217
220
221
225
226
227
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
239
241

242
244
245
246

247
248
249

250
251
253
254
256

258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265

267

Bloomberg Television
FOX News Channel iNC
FOX Business

CNBC

MSNBC

C-SPAN

C-SPAN2

TheBlaze

The Weather Channel
GRIT

DISH Shopping

DISH Shopping

Sale

HSN2

Jewelry Television
Gem Shopping Network
In Country Television
RFD-TV

The Cowboy Channel
KTLA

WPIX

KWGN

WSBK

Laff TV LaFF
NewsNation

Paramount Network
PARMT

truTV TRU
Fusion
BUZZR

MotorTrend Network
MOTOR

MeTV?2
Ride TV

Crime & Investigation
CHD

ION
BET Her
Cozi
Logo

Shepherd’s Chapel
Network

Hillsong Channel
INSP

TBN

EWTN

Angel One ANGEL
Daystar

KTV

Believers’ Voice of
Victory Network

Christian Television
Network

270
271
273
279
284
285
289
292
293
299
318
319
320
321
322

323

327

328

329
333
340
341
342

343
344

345
346
347
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
359
367

373
375
377
378
379
380
381
382
384

Univision (E)
UniMas

Galavision

CGTNN

RECTV

DOGTV

Comet

EPIX Drive-In
Heroes & Icons
REELZChannel
Showtime (E) sHo-E
Showtime (W) sHo-w
Showtime 2 (E) sHo2-
SHOXBET SHOBET

Showtime Extreme
SHOX-E

Showtime Showcase (E)
SHOS-E

The Movie Channel (E)
TMC-E

The Movie Channel
Xtra (E) TMCx-E

The Movie Channel (W)
FLIX FUX-E

Starz Encore (E) ENCRE
Starz Encore (W) ENCR-W

Starz Encore Westerns
EWESTN

Starz Encore Action EACTN

Starz Encore Suspense
ESUSP

Starz Encore Black eBLACK
Starz Encore Classic ECLASS
Starz Encore Family eramLY
Starz (E) sTARZE

Starz (W) starz-w

Starz Edge STRzeD

Starz Cinema (E) sTrzCI
Starz Comedy sTRzCO
Starz In Black sTrzB

Starz Kids & Family strzF
BOUNCE

Smithsonian
Channel smH

getTV

Shorts
MoviePlex
IndiePlex
RetroPlex
EPIX

EPIX2

EPIX Hits epixH
FXM

Networks may not be available in all areas. See pages 212-215 for channel and package information.
Programming subject to change. 2= MeTV channel numbers vary depending on local market.

385
386
389
392
39
395
396
397
398
400
401
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
414

419
424
426
428

429
434

430

MGM MGMHD

Sony Movie Channel
Olympic Channel

belN SPORTS

World Fishing Network
Sportsman Channel
Outdoor Channel oud
Univision Deportes
VG2

Tennis Channel

Golf Channel GoLr

SEC Network

Big Ten Network
PAC-12 Network
Longhorn Network
SEC Network

Pac-12 Network

Big Ten Network

ATS&T SportsNet
Rocky Mountain

NBC Sports Bay Area
NBC Sports Mid-Atlantic
Root Sports Northwest

AT&T SportsNet
Pittsburgh

NBC Sports Chicago

New England Sports
Network

Adult Guard Lock
Support Channel

438-499

Adult Programming

490/499

500
574
823
824
828
838
846
847
873
884

Adult Showcase
On Demand Guide
NHL Center Ice
BabyFirstTV
BabyTV

Univision (W)

NBC Universo
V-ME

FOROtv

belN SPORTS en Espaiiol
CGTNN Espaiiol

8105 WWOR
9393 3 Angels Broadcasting

Network

9403 BYUTV

9410 Link TV

9411 Enlace

9415 Free Speech TV (FSTV)
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Puzzle Page

SUDOKU CHALLENGE s

Difficulty This Month: * %
Y 4 8 1

DIRECTIONS 2T T ]

Place a number in the

empty boxes in such 8 6
a way that each row

across, each column 5 419

down and each
small 9-box square 3 2

contains all of the

numbers from one to 913 8

nine.

% Moderate
%% Challenging

% HOO BOY!
1 6

© 2021 King Features Synd., Inc.

WORD FIND &/ caree st

IN THIS ISSUE

(words to find in Bold)

Assembly Required
Debris

Double Cross With
Blake Griffin

Extinction: The Facts

Genius: Aretha

Kenan

Men in Kilts: A
Roadtrip With Sam
and Graham

V.C. Andrews' Landry
Book Series

March Madness

America's Most
Wanted

Toon in With Me

ACROSS & DOWN s oumapetrn
DIRECTIONS

Rearrange the letters
in each group to

RHAE

form a word. Place
the words into the
diagram so that the

RNIO

same words read
both across and

NUEM

down. (The first word
across is the same as

HMWI

the first word down
and so on.) The letter
groups are not
necessarily placed
next to the row of
the diagram in which
they go.

© 2021 King Features Synd., Inc.

ACROSS
1 Rowan Blanchard stars in this TNT
show

6 “The Star-Spangled Banner” lyricist

8 New TV home for cartoons like
Popeye and Pals, Merrie Melodies
and Tom and Jerry

9 Looney Tunes character (2 words)
12 Georgian, for one
13 Promotional piece

14 State where March Madness will be
played this year

16 'easter
18 Weight measure, for short

20 Evan Almighty role for Morgan
Freeman

21 Indian people called him the “Great
Soul"

23 Movie starring Naomi Judd in the
series in 39 Across

25 Air traffic control guess, briefly
26 Krypton, for one

27 One of Popeye's enemies

29 Big name in casual clothes

30 Fargo setting (abbr.)

33 Forsyth's The ___ of the Jackal

36 Actress who plays the singer in 43
Across, Cynthia

39 V.C. Andrews book series made into
four Lifetime movies this month

41 Face up to

43 Soul singer who is the subject of the
next season of Nat Geo's Genius
series (2 words)

48 The Purrfect Murder novelist Rita
__ Brown

49 A Bobbsey twin

218 Answers to all puzzles can be found on page 85.

50 Looney Tunes character (with 42
Down)

51 Tom Sawyer’s crush

DOWN

1 Qutlander star with a new travel show,
Men in Kilts, on Starz (2 words)

2 Graham McTavish stars in this series
3 Life of __ (2012 movie)

4 Amor to Aristotle

5 Bad date, perhaps

6 Saturday Night Live cast member with
anew show on NBC

7 Lancaster's rival in English history
10 College credit, e.g.

11 New host for America’s Most
Wanted on FOX, Elizabeth

15 Priest's robe

17 Ancient Andeans

19 “Ciao!"

22 Top dog

23 Make fun of

24 Inits. on a rocket

28 “For Me and My __"

31 “Home on the Range” critters
32 Baseball glove

34 Mantle, e.g.

35 Popeye's girl (last name)
37 Australia’s coral ___

38 “Not ___ bet!” (2 words)
40 Manhattan, for one

41 ___ Poppins

42 See 50 Across

44 Stage hog

45 Physically up to it

46 Arrest, as a criminal

47 Aye's opposite

0D
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